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INTR 
The g~thering of material for this work was started 

in J 968 by contacting and securing information from 
various members of the Hudson families and their des· 
cendants who live in different p~rts of the United St~tes. 

Records could not be loc~ted to carry the line~ge 
b~ck to the original Hudson immigrant who came to this 
country. Since the names and addresses of some later 
branches of the families are unknown, information re· 
g~rding these branches could not be obtained for in
clusion herein. 

In order to make this genealogy ~s complete as pos· 
sible, it was necessary to copy some information from a 
gene~logy published in 1957. by Jewel Norman Hudson, 
a great gr~ndson of Jesse Hudson, W~shington, D. C. 

Full inform~tion is given (where ~v~iI~ble) regard. 
ing each descend~nt. Th~t is, not only the n~mes but 
d~tes of birth, marriage, death , etc. 

It is hoped th~t the information cont~ined in this 
genealogy will be of assistance to ~ny member of the 
family who desires to tr~ce his family line~ge. D~t~ per
taining to related families has been inserted so that, in 
case any member of these families desires to prepare a 
genealogy for his br~nch, the inform~tion furnished here· 
in might provide him with ~ st~rting point. 

Apologies are offered for any omissions or errors 
th~t may be found in this work. Anyone desiring infor
m~tion regarding the descendants of Jesse Hudson , 
N~ncy Hudson Kester Good~lI, Hudson Everett, 
or M~ry J~ne Hudson Wood, should cont~ct: 

JEWELL NORMAN HUDSON 
Box b 191, Apex St~tion, W~shington, D. C . 

or 
RUTH ASHER 
Asher's Cane Bottom, T~ble Rock L~ke 
G~len~, Missouri b5b5b 

..... 



DSON" 
Early writers differ as to the ori9in of the name 

"Hudson", The lOud" or "Hud" prefix may have 
been derived from: The old Norse (probably Ice
landic I "udr" (meanin9 a son of the ni9ht I; Danish 
• "hude"; Normandy French - "hudesent"; Fristan -
"udsen" or "ude"; Dutch - "uden" or "udsen"; Flem
ish - "hudsyn lO

; or Anglo-Saxon - "hud", "udda" or 
"ude". The An910-Saxon names may have been and 
probably were derived from some of the other terms 
set out above which were of earlier origin. 

It is reported by some authorities that the name 
"Hudson" came ori9inally from the syllable of "Rich
ard", and that "Hud" was a North En91ish nickname 
for Richard, the nickname chan9in9 from "Hud" to 
"Huddy" and then to "Hudson". 

Others believe the name "Hudson" was derived 
from "Hod", a nickname for "Rogers" and from this 
to "Hudson" (son of Hod I and hence to Hudson. 

The more probable ori9in of the name "Hudson" 
would appear to be that it was derived from the 
Anglo-Saxon "Hud" which was a very common me
dieval name and was apparently an abbreviated 
form of "Hudda". The suffix "son" was added.o as 
to designate the son of "Hud". hence "Hudson". 

• 
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CHAPTER 1 
FAMLY OF JOHN I. HUDSON 

CFallLlv of n ... ,. CIC.e ..... liz 1: .. ) 

Tbe birthplace of pioneer, John B. Hudson, father of Thomas Croucher 
Hudson, who was born sometime between 1770 and 1780, is unknown but 
probably was In Virginia or SOUth Carolina . His wife, whose elven name was 
Aeness, Is known to have been born in Virginia about 1775 (census r ecords of 
Marlon County, Arkansas, 1850) . It Is believed that Alnus' maiden name was 
Croucher as one ot their sons was named Thomas Croucher Hudson and several 
families of Crouchers are known to have been Uvinr; In Amherst and Henry 
Counties of Virginia In 1770 and 1780. 

J ohn B. and Agness Hudson were living in South Carolina In 1803, when 
their oldest son, Jesse, was born . The 1850 census of Marion County, Arkan
sas, Clves Jesse's birthplace as South Carolina (reported by older members 
of the famny to be near Greenville, South Carolina). 

Pioneer J ohn B. Hudson, moved somettme between 1803 and 1810, trom 
South Carolina to Kentucky where his son, ThOmas Croucher Hudson, was 
born In 1811. Three daughters, Nancy. one whose given name Is unknown, 
and Mary Jane, were also born in Kentucky . 

The tamily left Kentucky sometime between 1818 and 1822, movlrt( 
westward and In 1822 (accordl", to famUy tradJlion) settled In Arkansas on 
what waa later known as the Uncle Joe Burleson Place on Crooked Creek 
near the mouth of George's Creek, west of Yellville, Arkansas . 

It Is believed that this family was the first white setUers In this part of 
Arkansas, wtUc::h was then a part of Independence County [rom wbich tu.rd 
and later, Marion Counties were formed. Marion County formed from Izard 
County Ln 1835 and included the reclon settled by J ohn 8 . Hudson. 

Wben Arkansas was admitted to tbe Union In 1836, Jobn 8. Hudson was 
elected the first treasurer of Marion County and served tn that poaiUon 
unUl 1842 (1836·1842) . 

The 1840 census (Marion County. Arkansas) sbows that John 8 . Hudson 
and his wUe were ltv!", In Marion County, Arkansas, and that tbeir aces 
were between sixty and seventy years but census records prior to 1850, Cave 
the names of head of the household ooIy and did not Ust the names of wUe and 
children . The 1850 census, Marlon County, Arkansas, shows Agness Hud.an 
to be seventy-tive years of age and to have been Uving with her daughter, 
Mary Jane, who married John Wood. As J ohn B. Hudson was not listed in the 
1850 census It Is assumed tbat he was dead at that time. He apparently died 
between 1842 and 1850. 11 is assumed that both he and his wile were burled 
In the George's Creek community at Marion County, Arkansas, but the enet 
location of the ,raves In unknown. 

JESSE HUDSON 

Jesse Hudaon, tbe oldest known child of J ohn B. and A&ness Hudson, was 
born In SouthCaroUnsabout 1803. When be was about .Ichteen or twenty yesrs 
or ace be married Matilda Everett, sister of Thomas £well Everett, wbo 
later ma.rrled one of Jesse's sisters. Upon marrlace, Jesse and liIaWeta 

• 

• 

established residence in middle Tennessee . Four children are known to have 
been IxIrn to them whIle residing In Tennessee . They were William Haney, 
Nancy, Martha Jane, and Jeremiah. About 1829 or 1830, Jesse and his 
famU y moved 10 the Geo rge's Creek community, west of Yellville, Arkansas 
(Marlon County), where his father, J ohn B. Hudson, had previously settled, 
and settled on the 8 . Hampton place on George 's Creek . There Jesse built 
a dam and installed the (irst cotton gin In Marlon County . Later tte added a 
sawmill and corn mill to his establlstunent and these were probably the first 
built in the county. 

Five children were born to Jesse and Matilda while reSiding In Marion 
Counly, Arkansas . They were Minerva Jane, another girl whose name is 
unknown, Jasper, J ohn B. , and James Sanders . 

After coming to Marion County, Arkansas, Jesse and Matilda Spent the 
remainder ot their lives there . Ills r eported by olde r members of the famil y 
and by people who knew them that Jesse was badly crippled during the later 
years of his Ufe and that his wife lost an arDl sometime before her death. 
Both Jesse and Matilda died sometime between 1860 and 1870. 

MINERVA JANE HUDSON 

Minerva Jane Hudson, daughter of Jesse and Mati lda (Eve r e tt ) Hudson, 
was born in George's Creek community, west of Yellvl.lle, Arkansas (Marion 
County), on December 15, 1832. In tbe early 1850' s she married Edward 
Wood . Sometime in the early part 01 18SS, Mr . Wood 1elt Marion County, 
Arkansas, with a group of one hundred or more Immlgrallts . These included 
both men and women fr om Arkansas and MISSOUri. Their destinalion was 
southern California . 

Minerva Jane was lett behind because she was an expectant mother at 
the time . In 18S7, when the Immigrants r ea ched Mountain Meadows In 
Washington County, Utah, they were attacked by Indians and, it is alleged, 
by Mornlans discuised as Indians. All the immigrants were killed (Mountain 
Meadows MassaC' re) except some children who were reported to have been 
distributed among the Mormans but later returned to their families In 
Arkansas by the government . John D. Lee was convicted as the leader aoo 
e:.:ecuted in 1877. 

Mine rva Ja.ne's child was born on July 17, 1855, and .... as named George 
Edward Wood. 

THOMAS CROUCHER HUDSON 

Thomas Croucher HUdson , the second oldest known son of J ohn 8 . and 
Agness Hudson , was born In Kentucky on October 12, 1811 . He nlOve<i with his 
father 's family to George's Creek Community, west of Yellville, Arkansa.s 
(Marlon County) about 1822. He first married Betty Young but no children 
were born to this union. Later he married Ellz.abeth Perriman . Five Children 
are known to have been born to thenl while residing in Marion County, Ar
kansas . They were John Brown, PegCy, Isaac Wilson , Thomas and Ailen W. 
Sometime In the 1850's the family moved to Barry County, Missouri. Thomas 
Croucher Hudson was a wacon malr.erandalsomade splnnl", wheels and other 
househOld appIJa.nces used In pioneer life . Thomas and Elizabeth both dIed 
in Botrry County, Missouri . 



John Brown Hudson, the oldest son of Thomas Croucber and Elinbeth 
Hudson, resided in Carroll County, Arkansas, and Barry County, Missouri. 
most of his life. It is reported that b.is sister, Peggy, who married James 
Taylor, returned to Marion County, Arkansas, to Uve and probably died 
there . Issac Wilson, second son ot Thomas Croucher and Elizabeth H'Jdson, 
taught s chool in Barry County, Missouri, for a time after bls [irst marriage . 
He then moved to Peel, Arkansas,lnthe nortbem part of Marion County wbere 
be lived tbe remainder of his life. It Is not known where Thomas and AUen 
W., youngest sons of Tbomas Croucher and Elizabeth Hudson, resided during 
their later Uves. 

NANCY HUDSON 

Nancy Hudson. tbe oldest known daughter of J ohn B. and Agness Hudson, 
was born In Kentucky about 1812, and moved With her father's famoy to the 
George 's Creek community, west of YellvUle, Arkansas (Marion County) abOut 
1322. When about eighteen or twenty years of age, Nancy married Isaac 
Kester. Five children are known to have been oorn to this union: Allsey, 
Polly, Ewell, lSaac W., and Louise J . Mr . Kester eithe r dled or there was 
a separatton in 1842 or 1850, as the census of Marion County, Arkansas, 
shows Nancy married to WUliam Goodall. Tllree children were born to Nancy 
and William Goodall : Robert, WUUam, and J oseph. Sometime between 1852 
and 1860, Nancy Goodall moved to Bosque County, Texas, and settled in the 
Valley MilLs community. It is believed that Nancy s pent the remaining years 
of her Ufe near Valley Mfis, Texas. and was buried somewhere in that vicinity. 

______ HUDSON 

~====~~=~~IHud80n (given name unknown), second to the oldest 
known daughte r ot JOIiiI B. and Agness Hudson, was born in Kentucky about 
1813 or 1814, and moved With bel' father's famoy t o the George's Creek 
commwdty, west of YellVille, Ar kansas (Marion County), about 1822. Wben 
she was about siXteen years of age, she married Thomas Ewell Everett, 
wOOse Sister, Matilda, married her brother, Jesse Hudson. Thomas Ewell 
Everett was the first Judge of Marlon County, Arkansas, and be served from 
1840 - 1842. He was one of the Everett brothers (the others being J.B., 
J ohn L ., and J .N.) who let the Everett faction in the Tutts and Everett's 
Feud, s omeUmes referred to in history as the Marion County War, wblcb 
occurred aoout 1845. 

Sometime between 1846 and 1850, Thomas Ewell Everett's famlly moved 
to Valley MillS, Texas, and spent the r emainder of their lives there. 

..... n JANE HUDSON 

Mary Jane Hudson, the youngest child or J ohn B. and Agness Hudson, was 
born in Kentucky about 181'1, and moved With her father's famlly to George's 
Creek community, west of YellvWe, Arkansas (Marion County), wben about 
five years or age. When she was about fourteen or fifteen years of age, she 
married John Wood and established residence west of YellvUle, Arkanaas . 
Ten children were known to have been born to this union : Thomas, WWiam, 
John B. (wbo 1& reported to have married his cousin, Nancy Ann Everett, 
and it is also reported that they never bad any cblldren), SUnbeth, James, 
Lucinda, Arminda, George, Obldlab, and Mary . Insofar lUI 1& known, Mary 
Jane and J ohn Wood spent all tbelr Uves after marriage in Marlon County, 
Arkansas. 
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THOMAS enNEY 

Thomas Carney was born in 1789, near Nashville, Tennessee . He moved 
to Edwards County, nUnols, sometime between 1800 and 1810. Aboul 1812, 
he married Nancy Warmouth, whose age Is unknowu. It Is ~ported thai 
Nancy Warmouth 'ilia. a full-blooded Indian, prob3bly of lhe nUnl Tribe, made 
up of several tribes, namely : Mlchigamea, Mongwena, Peoria, Tamaroa, 
Jollet, Cahokia and Kasbslda . The)' called themselves (IlUnt) Yo'hlch meaN! 
(tbe men) because they thought that the)' were superior to other Indians . 
Later the Fre nch changed the name to llI lones . 

Nine cbIldren were known to have been born to Thomas and l'\ancy 
Carney . They were Melinda, Mariah, Calvin, Mary Ann, Thomas, Jr., 
J ohn, Walter, Absolum, and Susan Jane . It Is not known when o r where 
l'\ancy was born or died. Tbomas moved from Edwards County. Dllnols, 
to Barry County, Missouri, and settled on Flat Creek, near Carney Branch, 
where he died in 1864. 

Calvin Carney, oldest son of Thomas and ~ancy Carney, was born on 
November 11, 1817, In EdwardsCounty, Illinois. He married Clarissa Bassett 
about 1836 or 1837. Ten children were born to this union: BurtOll, Minerva, 
Mariah, EUzabeth, Hester, David, Henry, Sarah, Lafayette and George. Calvin 
and Clarissa Carney moved fr om Edwardl:l County, nllnois to the community 
of Flat Creek, Missouri (Barry County) sometime between 1842 and 1850. 
They settled on his father's farm on Flat Creek, where he died on April 26 
1899. ' 

Clarl.!.sa Bassett Carney, wife of Calvin, was born on June 6 1820 
birthplace unknown . She died September 20, 196~, and was burled o~ thel; 
farm on Flat Creek, Barry County, Mi5souri . 

Minerva Carney, the oldest daughter of Calvin and Clarissa Carney, 
Wati born on September 25, 1840, In Edwards County, nUoots. She moved 
to Barry County, Missouri, with her father 's family about 1850. Minerva 
married J ohn Brown (Grub) Hudson on July 28, 1859. She died on April 27, 
1920, and was buried at Carney Cemetery. 

THOMAS CAnNEY 
IJorn , 1789 
Near Nashvllie, 
TeMesse<' 
Died. • 1864 

Married about 1812 
Nanc y Warmouth 
Edwards County, 
Illinois 

I MIUNDA CARNEY 

MARlA" CARNEY 

CALVIN CARNEY 
Born Noveml'er 11, 1817 
Edwards County, Ill. 
DiI..>d April 26, 1899 

Married 1836 or 37 
Clarissa Bassett 

MARY ANN CARNEY 

TfiOMAS CARNEY, JR. 

JOHN CARNEY 

WALTER CARNEY 

ABSOLUM CARNEY 

SUSAN JANE CARNEY 

BURTON CARNEY 

~"NERVA CAR.'JEY 
Born September 25, 1840 
Edwards County 
J11lnois 
Died April 27, 1920 

Married. July 28, 1859 
JOHN BROWN HUDSON 
Marlon County, Arkansas 
Died September 28, 1917 

MAmAH CARNEY 

ELIZABETH CARNEY 

HESTER CARNEY 

DAVID CARNEY 

HENRY CARNEY 

SARAH CARNEY 

LAFAYETTE CARNEY 

GEORGE CARNEY 
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CHAPTER 2 
JOHN IIOWN C GIUI) HUDSON 

J ohn Brown Hudson, the oldest son of Tbomas Croucher and Elizabeth 
Hudson, was born on MarCh 8, 1838, in YellvUle, Arkansas (Marlon County). 
He married Minerva Carney on July 28, 18~9 . Seven children are known to 
have been born to this union: Thomas Cah'ln, Clarlca Elizabeth, John DaVid, 
Isaac Jacob, TelU\essee. Samuel, and Mariah Ann. 

Samuel and Tennessee died while young children In Texas . 

At the start of the CIvU War ,John Brown Hudson enlisted in the Arkansas 
Cavalry and served during the entire "''3r, taking part in many minor engage
ments and a few real battles. He was noted In his company as a Joker and 
always careless about his equipment . Anythlng that would hold together was 
good enough for hIm and many times he had no bridle for hls horse. At 
Fayetteville, Arkansas, year 1862, his company was ordered to take the town 
from the Confederate for ce. As usual, when orders came, Hudson could not 
find his bridle so he rigged up one by taking a cast of headstall and making 
a bit out of a piece of rope . He was ready when the command was given 10 
"faU in", When they had conle close to the town, a charge was ordered 
and the company went full speed into the town to lind it occupied by a la rger 
force than had been reported . The commanding officer ordered a halt but 
Hudson's barse had chewed his bit Into and was running at full speed inlo 
the camp. Tberefore, he was captured. When camp was pitched that night 
be enterWne-d his captors with funny stories and queer antics until they were 
convinced he was crazy and gave hIm his freedom on the promise not to 
light against them further . The promise held good UlltU be could get out of 
reach and make It back to his company. 

(How he acqUired the name, Grub Hudson) . Belllg a " fiddler", he quite 
naturally took to all the dances held In the vicinUy of the soldiers camp. 11 
was at one of these dances that he acquired the name, Grub Hudson, which he 
carried the rest 01 bis lIle and by whi ch he was familiarly known by thousands 
of people , !t i.s reported that he, and others of his company, Slipped away 
without permission to attend a neighborhood dance. As SOOII as their absence 
was noted, a non-commisliioned oUlcer was sent to loak lor them. The offi cer 
found them at a dance and Hudson was playing the lIdd1e . The offi cer secured. 
the names of the others, who gave their correct names. Then he asked 
Hudson's name , As chance for a JOke, Hudson gave the name ot John Grub, 
another member of the company, who was pea cefully sleeping In tae camp. 
As a resutt, Grub wall called on the ca rpet, whIle Hudson went hls way lor-
mentlng others. ' 

Alter the war, when he had received his dh;charge, he settled in Carroll 
County, Arkansas, for a Ume and then moved to Barry County Missouri 
about 1806. He was residing on Carney Branch, near the Flat 'Creek pos; 
oUice, when fie lost his foot by catchIng it under a tree that he had feUed. 
He was over a mile from home at the time, and to Cree himself, he chopped 
his foot oll and crawled home. The amputation, made necessary by the acci 
dent, was not entirely satisfacto ry and the wound never healed. He made 
blmself a wooden leg and walked on It for thirty years. Shortly alter the 
accident, he moved his famUy on a bomestead and with the help of h18 neigh
bors, he built a log: bouse on the side of a Iilllin Baptist Holier, about two 



mlil!s from the main road. There was a spring above the house and. be piped 
the water to the bouse throulh a homemade trough. All they had to do was to 
dip a bucJuot into the cedar tub. That was considered modern in 1899 or 1900, 
especially in that netlbborbood. 

He and his boys also built a blacksmith shop and a carpenter sbop. John 
(Grub) Hudson, being handy with tools, madehimsella coffin out of cedar. 8e 
had an Idea that be would die on bis f1Ity~Htth birlMay . The birthday came 
and the years passed on; sUll he lived. His aged father, wbe made his home 
with him feU ill and died and the castet was used to put him away . Another 
coUin w~ made and set hide for the day that was sure to come . Yean came 
and went, tben a neighbor lady, of a poor family, died. This second coffin 
was used for her . The third waH Immediately begun, ftnlshed and set aside. 
For several years it sat in his workshop and was used to store beans and 
black walnutS. On September 29, 1917, John Brown (Grub) Hudson died of 
an Infection of his foot that never healed. He was burled at Carney Cemetery, 
near tbe community of Flat Creek, Missouri (Barry County). 

• 

• 

• 

CHAPTER 3 
THOMAS CALVIN HUDSON 

Thomas Calvin Hudson, the oldest known son of John Brown (Grub) and 
Minerva (Carney) Hudson, was born on June 8, 1860, I.n the eastern part of 
Barry County, Missouri. In 1885, he married Mattie Elizabeth SUmners, the 
oldest daughter of Price and Martha Sumners of Cape FaJr, I/Iissourl. Mattie 
was asisterto FranCis Charity Sumners who later married JOM David Hudson, 
brother to Thomas Calvin Hudson. 

Thomas and. MatUe were known to hoove resided In Cape Fair. Missouri, 
for about two years. From there they moved to a farm near the community of 
Flat Creek, Missouri, Barry County. Five children were known to have been 
born to this union. They were Minnie F . , Ola Elmer, Lena May, Harra 0., 
and Otto. 

Thomas was a blacksmith and a farmer . It is reported that he owned and 
operated the first bla cksmltb shop in thecommunHyof Flat Creek for several 
years . He later moved his shop to his farm, located about three miles north 01' 
the Flat Creek post office. It was whUe living on this farm that he engaged In 
(arming and stock raising. 

Mattie was born on August 19.1866,atCape FaJr, Mlssourl(Stone County). 
She died on July 22, 1906, and was burled at Carney Cemetery which Is loca· 
ted near tbe community of rut Cnek. 

It is reported that a few years after the death of Mattie, Thomas sold his 
farm and moved to Tulsa, Oklahoma, and lived with his daulhter, Minnie. 
SomeUme around 1935, he moved back to BarryCounty. MissourI. He died at 
Cassville, Missouri, on August 2!i1, H136. and was buried In Carney Cemetery 
near Flat Creek, Missouri, (Barry COWlty) . 

_NIE F. HUDSON 

Minnie F . Hudson, the oldest daUKhter of Thomas Calvin and Mattie F . 
Hudson, was born July 12. 1886, at Cape FaJr, Missouri (Stone County) . She 
moved with her parents to the community of Flat Creek, Missouri, and settled 
on a small farm near the Flat Creek post office. 

On December 5, 1!iI08, Minnie married EUlab Hilton of Crane. Missouri, 
and they setUed on a farm north of town. Two Ilrls, Faye Eliubeth and 
Fannie May, were born to this union. Sometime between 1912 and UU5, 
Minnie and EUgah separated and Minnie and the two (trls moved to Tulsa, 
Oklahoma. Alter lbe Ilr18 were married, Minnie moved to Oklahoma City and 
was employed by lbe Skirvin Hotel as an ex.ecuUve housekeeper. She worked 
In tbe same capacity for the Cheyenne Hotel in Wyoming. She waa also 
employed for some time by the HoUday Inn in Oklahoma City. Wlnnie now 
Uvea in Tulsa, Oklahoma. and 18 retired. (1968) 



F2ye EUu.beth HUton, tbe oldest daughter of Minnie 2nd EUg:ah Hilton, 
was born on February I, HUO, In Crane, Missouri (Stone County). She moved 
to Tulsa Okl2homa with her mother when she was 2bout twelve years old. 
Her (lrst marriage ~ to Paul CrabaughlnSeptember, U127. Three children 
were born to this union: Jimmy Loyd, Barbara Faye, and Gene Paul. So~e
time between 1936 2nd 1940, Faye and Paul were divorced. Faye then marned 
Charley Petersen. One child, Carl Burt, was oorn to this union. They we~e 
separated sometime later and Faye died on June 23, 1966, at her mother s 
home In TU1s2, Qki:ahom3.. 

Fannie May HUton, the youngut daughter of Minnie 2nd Elir;2h HUton, 
was born on Febru:lrY 29, 1912, In Crane, Missouri (Stone County). She 
moved with ber mother and sister to TUlsa, Oklahoma, when she was ten 
years Old. Sbe m:arried Andrew Edwin Dooley on July 12, 1930. Three 
children were born to this union: Bobby Joe, BUlle, and Roy Edwin. Fannie 
now reSides with her mothe r In TUlsa, Oklahoma. (1968) 

OLA EI,M,. HUDSON 

Ola Elmer Hudson, the oldest son of Thomas Calvin and Mattie Elizabeth 
Hudson, was born on February 5, 1889, in tbe communlty of Flat Creek, Mis
souri (Barry County). Whenayoungman,Ola deCided he would like to become 
a cowboy. He beaded for the western states where he hired out and worked 
on various ranches. He finally settled and worked for several years on tbe 
big AnUer Ranch in Montana. Tbe owner, McHendriJ:, was reputed to be a 
mUllonalre with a large spread and thousands of cattle . The ranch was open, 
wlfenced country and was 10cated on theC rowlndlan Rellervatlon. There were 
eight or nine regular cowboys who worked on the ranch year round and " reps" 
were bired when they were needed. Each cowboy was assigned seven or eight 
horses from tbe remuda. Many of the horses were not broken and it took a 
good bronc rider to handle them. Ola and the other cowboys wOUld follow the 
chuck wagons and sleep in bedrolls on the ground with temperatures or forty 
degrees below zero. They were exposed to this frigid weather all winter long 
and It Is said that Ota was never sick a day . 

Tbe United States entered World War 1 and Ola enUsted In the United 
States Army on Marcb 6, 1918, in Hardin, Montana. He served with the 4th 
Corps 2nd Army on tbe Lorraine front In France from October 6, 1918, to 
Noye~ber 11, 19'18. He returned to the United States on the ··U.S.S. santa 
Paula" and was discharged on May 5, 1919. He returned to hJs Job as a cow
boy on the Antler Ranch. 

Ola returned to Missouri and on December 23, 1919, married Mary Ellen 
(Mollie) Seitz. They botb moved back to Montana and setUed. on tbe Antler 
Rancb but the climate was too cold for MoUie and sbe returned to Mls.aurl

t Thl. 'lib not a satlBfactory arrangement 80 Ota qUit bis job and moved t.c 
to Mlaloud to be with Mollie. From there they moved to Oklahoma and ~ 
worked In the oU ilehls near TWA. Alter tbirty-one ,eau o~ ""ice wi 
tbe Sunray 011 Company, Ola retired in 19M and purcba_ed a bome la 
Skltook, Oklaboma, wh.re 1M, now live . Two chlldren, Blaine David and 
Lor.ne Sue, were born to tbis union. 

, 

, 

, 

Blaine D:avld Hudson, lbe only soo of 012 Elmer and Mary Ellen Hudson, 
was born on Much 2, 1921,lnTuls:a, otlahom2 (Tulsa County) . B121ne served 
in the United States Army during World War II . On March 12, 1948, he 
married Frances Le2 W2rd. She was born July 4, Igl6, and died August 23, 
1960. She was burled 2t Rose Hill Cemetery In Tulsa, Okl2homa. 

On October 8, 1961, Blaine married BeatrIce (C:arter) Matthew . She 
bas two sons, Jlmm)' Allen and Bobby, by a previous marriage. Blaine 
bas been a United State!' postman for over twenty years. He now Iin's in 
Tulsa, Oklahoma . (lg61) 

LOItENE SUE HUDSON 

Lorene Sue HUdson, the only daughter of 01a Elmer and Mary Ellen 
Hudson, was born January 16, 1925, in Tulsa, Oklahoma . She married Robert 
Mitchell Campbell In Coffeyville, Kansas (Montgomery County), on June 3, 
1945. Robert Is the son of Harry AUstin and Helen E. (1/II1chell) Campbell . 
He was born on June 28, 1920, in Jndependence, Kansas, and resided In 
Kansas until 1930. He lived in Oklahoma from 1930 unto 1935, in Pennsyl_ 
vania from 1935 until 1944. He served in the United States Army in 1942 
aDd 1943 and has resided in Tulsa for the past twenty-three years. He is 
vice president In charge of marketing of mue Cross and Blue Shield of 
Oklahoma and has been With the firm for twentf-two years . 

Lorene SUe ls a legal secretary. Two children, Connie SUe and Robert 
Hudson, have ~.n born to this union. Connie Sue was born on March 27, 
1926, in Tulsa, Oklahoma, and married J ohn LeeOsmond ill on July 16, 1965. 
They have one Child, Shelly Renee, born October 19, 1966. Robert Hudson 
was born on April 22, 1947, in Tulsa, Oklahoma, and married Barbara Jean 
(Stines) Mitchell on December 21, 1968, In Tulsa, Oklahoma. (1968) 

UNA MAY HUDSON 

Lena May Hudson, the youngest daughter of Tbomas Calvin and Mattie 
E . Hudson, was born OQ April 18, 1893, In tbe community of nat Creelr:, 
Missouri (Barry County) . She Uut married CUnton Earl Dolliver of Crane, 
Missouri . Sbe was divorced and moved to Tulsa, Oklahoma, where she met 
and married Henry MarUn WilUams on December 24, 1921. One Child, Bill 
M., was born to this union. They moved to Houston, Texas, where Henry 
was employed aa an electrician for several years. He retired and purchased 
a farm near Mena, Arkansas, wbere tbey now Uve. (l968) 

Bill M. WUllanu, the only son or Henry MuUn and Lena May Williams, 
waa born on July 2&, 1923, in Tulsa, Oklahoma 1Tu.lsa County} . He moved to 
Houaton, Texas, With bl. mother and ralber. On October 3, 1952, he married 
Betty Jean Blrtcher. One cbild, Michele Jean, was born to thi.ll Wllon on 
Mareb 11, 19M. BtU Ia now divorced. (1988). 
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THOMAS CALVIN HUDSON 
Born June 8, 1880 
Mt .. ourl 
Barry County 
D1ed Augut 29, 1938 

Warrled , 1885 
Mattle EII.,Feib SIImmers 
Bom Aup8t 19, IBM 
Cape Fall', MI .. ourl 
Stoae CouaC, 
Died Jul, U, 1108 

MINNIE F. HUDSON 
Born Jul, 12, IBM 
Cape Fall', ML .. ou" 
stone CoIlNy FAYE EIJZABETII MLTON HI 

Married Ole. 5, 1101 
EUp" Hilton 
Bora Januar, 4, 1183 
C:-ane, MI"Olirl 
stone COWttJ 
Oted May n. 1m 
ot1'OKf'd ____ _ 

Married 
eOUdl 

OLA ELMER HUDSON 
Born February 5, 1111 
Fl8' Creek, MtHOUrl 

FANNIE MAY HILTON 

Barry County BLAINE DAVID HUDSON 

Mnried LORENE SUE HUDSON 
December 23, 1919 
Maor)' EUn Seltz 
BorR Dtcemtt.r H, 1895 
Fl.t Cr .. It, MIHOUrl 
Barry County 

LENA MAY HUDSON 
Born April 18, 1193 
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CltMoe tirl Diilll"r 
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Henry Martitl WUllam. 
Born September It. lit' 
Potau Jncti .... Terrttory 

KARRA O. HUDSON 
Born January n, 1898 
flat Creek, Mtuourl 
Barry County 

Marrted~ -====== VlI'l1D.ia • 

01 IOHUn~N 
Bora JUly n,l," 
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DIed Not'tmbtr 11, 1911 

THOMAS M. HUDSON 
Bom March 25, IM7 
Rock Sprmp. Wyomin, 
Sweetwater County 
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CLARA flI74'OH HUDSON 

Clara Elizabeth Hudson, the oldest daughter of John Brown and Minerva 
(Carney) Hudson was born on May 11, 1862,ln Carroll County, Arkansas. She 
moved wUh her' parents to Barry County, Missouri, and on April 15, 1883, 
she married Ruben Taylor. 

Nine children were known to have been born' to this union. They were 
Ethel May, Beatrice, Arvel Earl, Dove E . , Pcari,Jalte B., Raymond E., Mark 
and Glenford. Clara and Ruben engaged in farming and stock raiSing while 
living In Barry County, Missouri . They moved to Colorado at the beginning 
of World War I and It is reported that they settled on a farm near Cortez:, 
Colorado. In October, 1918, they returned to Barry County, Missouri, and set
tled on the Goodlfll (arm located on Carney Branch, near tbe community of 
nat Creek. In about 1920 or 1921, they returned to Colorado and resided In 
and around Dolores and Cortez for a few years. From tbere they moved to 
Farmington, New Mexico, and purchased a farm on the banks of the San Juan 
River and spent the remaining years of their lives there. 

Ruben died on February 28, 1943, at tbe age of eighty-two. Clara died 
on February 20, 1946, at tbe age of eighty-four. They were both burled In 
Farmington, New Mexico (san Juan County). 

ETHEL lolA Y TA YLOI 

Ethel May Taylor, the oldest daughter of Ruben and Clara (Hudson) Taylor, 
was born on June 6, 1884, In Texas. SomeUme between 1884 and 1886, she 
moved with her parents to Barry County, Missouri. Etbel's first marriage 
was to Charley J ones In 1906. He died and In 1936 she married Joseph Bog
danovich in SeatUe, Wasblngton. In 1917, during World War I, J oseph 
enlisted In the service. He spoke seven dille rent languages and was an 
interpreter on various ships. He died in 1963 in Seattle, Washington. 

Ethel changed her given name to Masle and shortly after the death of her 
husband she took up bowling as a hobby. She became the oldest woman league 
bowler in the state of wasbiqto'1 at the age of eighty-three. In 196& she took 
ber first trip to Hawaii and took advantage of her botel's offer to teach bel' 
to hula. Now, at tbe age of eighty-four, 8be performs for all her senior 
citizen friends at both the Highland Center and the Lee House In Seattle. 
Masle rnakM bel' home with bel' sister, Pearl, in Cle Elum, Wasbington. (1968) 

lEATllCETAYLOI 

Beatrice Taylor, the second oldest daughter of Ruben and Clara (Hudson) 
Taylor, was born on September 29, 1886, in the community of nat Creek, 
)(lssour! . About the year 1907, sbe married Ross Petersen. One child, Glen, 
was born to this Wllon. It is not known what became 01 Ross. Her second 
marriage was to Warren WUlIams and It is reported that be died some years 
ago. Beat.rice now lives in Cle Elum, Washington. (1968) 

ARYa EARL TAYLOI 

Arvel Earl Taylor, the oldest sotlol Ruben and Cla'n. (H1VhJOn) Taylor, was 
born on May 3, 1189, in Barry County, IIII"O'1rl. He IUW to manbood ID ancI 
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around the community of Flat Creek, helplfll his father on various farms. 
Arvel moved with his father ' s family toColoradoaometime during World War 
I. They setUed in the Montezuma Valley, near Cortez, Colorado. Sometime 
In 1918, they moved back to Barry County, Missouri, and settled on the Gooding 
Farm near the Flat Creek post office on Carney Branch, where they farmed 
for about two years. From there they moved back to Colorado and settled 
near Dolores and Cortez. Arvel married Nealle Goodson on August 8, 1923, 
In Williams, Arizona. Nealle was the daughter of Steven L. and OUle Goodson, 
born December 18, 1905, in Jefferson County, Mississippi. Three children 
Ollie Marie, Lucille Joyce and Ruby Eloise, were born to this union. Sometime 
between 1924 and 1934, Arvel and NeaUe purchased I. farm on the San Juan 
River west of Farmington, New Mexi co. It is reported tbat they leased the 
farm to an oU and gas company but no wells were ever drilled. Arvel was 
heard to say that he did not want them drilling on his farm as he would have 
bad to plow around the rIgs. Arvel and NeaUe are stillUving on the farm 
and raise s tock and aUaUa. (1968). 

OWE MAIlE TAYLOR 

Ollie Marie Taylor, tbe oldest daughter of Arvel and Nealle Taylor, was 
born on June 23, 1924, in Arriola, Colorado (Montezuma County). She moved 
with her parents to Farmington, New Mexico. On September 13, 1943, she 
married Allred Stallings. Six c lUldren were known to have been born to tbis 
union: Allred Earl .. Linda Marie, Betty Arlene, Ethel Louise, Velma Onieta, 
and Stephen Dale. 

WCIW JOYCE TAYLOR 

Lucille Joy ce Taylor, twlnslsterof Ruby Eloise and daughter of Arvel and 
Nealle Taylor, v.lS born on April 6, 1934, in Farmington, New Mexico (San 
Juan County) . She married Charles Whitson on April 3, 1953. Four children 
Earl Leroy, Joyce La Donna, Harry Lee, and Larry Don, were born to this 
union. 

IUIY nOISE TAYLOIl 

Ruby Eloise Taylor, twlnslster of Lucille Joyce and daughter of Arvel and 
Nealle Taylor, was born on April 6, 1934, In Farmington, New Mexico (San 
Juan County). On October 13, 1956, sbe married Robert Clinton Scott. Five 
children were born to this union: Robert Neal, Sandra Faye, Norman Wayne, 
Sherri LylUl, and Beverly. 

DOVE TAYLOI 

Dove Taylor, the third oidest daughter of Ruben and Clara Taylor, was 
born on August 11, 189i, tn the community of Flat Creek, Missouri (Barry 
County). Dove first married Cleo Smith. Tt1ey moved to Webb CUy, Missouri, 
and one Child, Carol Grace, wasbornto them. SOmetime after t912, Dove and 
Cleo were divorced. Dove and GraCe then moved to Colorado where Dove 
met and married Stanley E . Mitchell, the son of Porter and Lsabell Mitchell, 
on November 24, 1921. Stantey was born on November 29, 1892 and died on 
July 17, 1980, at Belen, New Mexico. 

Atter the death of her hWlband Dove sold their ranch and moved to SUn 
Valley, CalUornla, and purchase:! a bome wh!chstw nnted In 1968. Tbe same 
year sbe purch'ud a bome tn Burbank wbere abe now lives. (1Nt). 



• UILTAYLOI 

Pearl TaJlor. the JOW'IPat daucbter of Rut.n and Clara Taylor. wu b:lro 
on January Ie, leg., in the commwUty of nat Creek, 1I1 .. ourl (Barry county). 
In 11121, .aw married Harry Lov,11ln WUllatn8, Arizona. Four cbildren were 
born to this union: Ralpb R.o larl D., Lloyd L . , and Ethel Lou18e. Sometime 
in 1914, \bey l'QO'Ied toCortn, Colorado. In 1929, they were Hvlng in 80Utbern 
CaWornla and then moved to Redwood, Caillornia. and .... re ltvtnc there in 
1835. After tbe death of her huat.nd, Pearl moved to Waablqton. She married 
Alen JobNI 1n 1047. Be was born on February 14, 1881, salt Lake City, Utah, 
and died on October 18, HI5&. Pearlln now Hvlng in cte Elum. Wutuncton. 
with ber .wtn Ethel. (11188) 

JAKIIUUILL TAnol 

Jake a.rrell Taylor, U- aeeond oldeat son of Ruben and Clara Taylor, 
..... born on February 3, 180&, In tbe community of Flat Cr.-I[, Mtasourt, 
(Barry County) . On May 2S, 1018, be married Blancbe R. nick wtIo wu 
bom on October 1'1. 1808, in Boston, MallSad·"etu. Fin eblldren weN 
born to thIII union: Dwi&ht. B., "oyd A., Jact W., Charlea S., and Betty 
Jeanne. Tbe boys were born In Colorado and Betty was born In Orecon. Jake 
and Blanche ban reak1ed In Telluride, Denver, Cortez, and GlenWOOd SpriDIa, 
Colorado, and in ,uhland, Orecon. They are now lh'ln& 10 Glenwood Springl, 
ColoradO. (1088) 

0WiCht. B. Taylor, lbe oldest son of .Jake Burrelll.lld Blanche Taylor, 
wu born on February 24, 1010, in Telluride, Colorado (Mtcuel county). He 
marr1ed. Patricia Botti&er In June. 11M3. No children were born to thIII union. 
Dwtcbt di~ on December 11, 11M3. 

ROYD .. 'Ano. 

noyd A. Taylor. the .econd oldest SOD of .Jake Burrell and Blancbe 
Taylor, was born on November 2'1, 1021,inDenver, Colorado (Denver County). 
On February 4, lIMa, be married 1ride Raesori. 

JACII W. TAYLOI 

Jack W. Taylor, the third oldest son of Jake Burrell and mancbe Taylor, 
was born on August 27, 1023, in Denver. Colorado. On January 10, I1M7. be 
married Nadine BoIUeman. Two cbllclren, Gary W. and Pamela n .• were 
born to tbl8 'mion. 

c ..... us s. 'Ana. 
Cbarles S. Taylor. tbIt JO"~at lIOn 01 .Ju. Burrell and Blancbe Taylor, 

wu born on AprU 17, 1021. 1n Cortn. Colorado (Montezum
• County). On 

September 2, IIM7, bt married Gloria Whitbeck. Four cblldren were born 
to W_ unioD: Paul 8 .• Cerl L •• Donald, and Julie AIm. 

- .. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Betty Jeanne Taylor. \be only dauchter 01 Jake and Blancbe Taylor ..... 
born on 8eptember5,lt32,lnAlbland.Oregon. On June 17. 11154, abe married 
Ernest H. Rey. One child, Allyn E . Rey. wu born to thiI W'IIon. 

IAYMOND (DOCKI TAYLOI 

Raymond E. Taylor, the tbird oldeat son of Ruben and Clara Taylor, WU 
born on April 16. 188a, on a farm near t..be community Of rut Creek, Kiesouri 
(Barry County). He moved with hia fatber'a family to Colorado in about tbe 
yeu lOIS. He workedonnrloua cattle ranebea in dWerent parts Of the atate. 
He made a trip to CalU'orn1a in 101'1 and worked on an orange ranch tor 80IDe 
time. He moved lack to Colondo and on Auguat 10, 1042, be married hill late 
brotber'a Widow, Laura (Sbemp) Taylor, in BernaUllo, New .... leo. Two 
children, Ruby CIa"·Une and "ona Raye, were born to Raymond and Laura. 
They are now Uving on a rancb, weat of Farmin«tOn. New "exleo. (1061) 

I.,.Y CUUDlNI TAnol 

Ruby Claudine Taylor, the oldeat dan,Ner of Raymond and Laura Taylor, 
wu born on September '1,1042, in Farmincton, New MexiCO (San Juan County). 
Her first marriage was to Bob Fowler. One child, Ronnie Ray, was born to 
tbem on December 28, 1058. She divorced Bob and in September, 1160, abe 
married Jimmie Strong. Ruby divorced .Jimmy and married Wayne Harrta. 
One chUd, Sbannon Claudine, was born to them on September 1'1, 19158. 
ClaUdine and family are now 1.Ivll'll in Auatralla . 

MONA IAn TAYLOI 

Ilona Raye Taylor. the )'OWlIeat da''Ih'er 0( Raymond and Laura Taylor, 
wu born March 0, 1050, in Farminrcton. New Mexico (San Juan County). She 
III unmarried and live. With ber parents. (1968) 

U' •• 'Ana. 
Mart Taylor, the fourth oldest son of Ruben and Clara Taylor. was born 

on December 27, 10CU, In the community of nat Creet, MiBsourl (Barry 
County). He D'IOUd With b1a falber's lamUy to Colorado wben be was about 
twebe yean old. On Noyember 30. 1025, be married Laura Sbemp. Laura 
wu born on October 5, 1005, InLitUe Rock, Arkansas. She 18 the daughter of 
Sayea and Kathyl"n Sbemp. Three cbUdren, Patricia May, Ruth Geraldine, 
and Rona1dlt., ... re borntothem. Mart died on April 2'1, 1937, 10 Fumtncton, 
New "exlco. 

Patrlcta May Taylor, tbit oldeat daucbter 01 Marll and Laura Taylor, was 
born on llareb l'l. 1028, in Cortea, Colorado ( .. ont .... ma CCMllrty). 



_~'AYLOII 

RullI Genldl ... Taylor, U. •• 00=1 oldrtM de'.'''*r til Mark &ad J .... n 
Taylor, .... bon oa Sepqlaber 21, INO. Lra Pannl.toe&. New '1sxieo '"n 
Juu Co",nty). .. married "6h1ll Btlyea! 011 Aucuat 14. 1110. nn CblL" 6D 
were bon to tbia union: Robtrta Blallle, Joy Lyoe, Tammie Ita,.., Jam •• 
Roy. and Laun ICatbleen. 

ROlla, p It TAYLOR 

Roaald It. T.,lor. tbe ODly IIOD oIl1Uk and L.un. T.ylor .... 001'11 on 
JUM I, .'SI. in ~ Ne" "1z1co. Ia .... ,. It$4, be married Nola 
Pa, Tow. Two ebIldre1l, Olen Dale aad MIlteD &up ......... bon to tIU 
"DkHl. Jaw, were dtlorced &ad ..... ,d marrted Stella If ........ OD ... reb ''', 
1081. Two cM1dreo. Tto)' Dill' aad ."""", ...... bona to tbtm. 

Glenford Ra.co (Fox) Ta,lor. tile JOUnPst 110ft of Ruben &Ild Clara Taylor. 
wu born 011 .,Tam"f"J Z, lSKM.lDlbecolnllNftity 0( nat ere_, MI'.-ourt (Barry 
CowIty). B. lDO •• d with hb falber'. flmlly to Colorado wbea be ..... hoot 
teD Jean old. Olea'. fint IDaI'd... w • to llarpret SJU. lie d(yorced 
........ r« aad III&rrltd Dorothy lAmb. Titre. .... Ild ...... G~D, !)o'M, and 
Doau Jean, wre bora to tbla ,mloll. 

- .. 

• 

, 

• 

• 

CLARA EI.JZABETH 
HUDSON 
Born May 11, 1862 
Carroll Couaty. Ark. 
Okd Febnaary ZO, le41 

Married AprU IS, lalS 
Ruben 'h)'lor 
Born March 8, 1161 

""""' ... 
oted February 28, 1143 

ETHEL MAY TAYLOft 
Bora June a, 1814 
_ ___ " Tex.aa 

Marrled .,;;= _ _ ' I'" 
Charley Jones 

80"'-=====:' 1880 Died _ ' 1131 
Married , 1m 
Joseph BOi&:;;.;tCh 
Born , 1885 
Died , lalS 

BEATRICE TA YLOR 
Born September 21, IBM 
nat Creek, Mlaaourl 
Barry CoWlly' 

Married , 19 
Ron Peterson 
Died • 1160 

Married • 11120 
WarreD willIams 

80"'-===== Dted_ 

ARVEL EARL TA YLOR 
Born May 3, 18111 
Flat Creek, .. 1uourl 
Barry County 

Marrled Augut 8, ID2S 
HnUe Good .... n 
Born De1:ember 1B, 1905 
Jefferaon County, 1.11 ... 

DOVE E. TAYLOR 
Bont AIlJU8l II, lUI 
Flat Creek, MluO"rl 
Bilrry County 

Married 
Cleo sm'UIIh"--
Born 
Dtyore= .. ..----

I GLEN PE I ERSON 
Born February 21, I". 

OLUE MARJE TAYLDR 

(I) 

(l) 

LUCILLE JOYCE TAYLOR (3) 

RUBY ELOISE TAYLOR (4) 

I CAROL GRACE SMlTH (0) 

Married Nof'ember 24, 1111 • 
... ·'ey E. MMebeU 
Bora Hcwember 21, lUI 
CortH, Colondc) 
DIed .JllIy 1'1. .Ia) 

, 
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D1se.ndlntl of 
CLARA EUZABETR ... 
Fbw! i ii T.,lor 
(ContUNed) 

PEARL TAYlOR 
Bon Ja_ry It. t". 
Flat Cicek, MIMOUrl 
BIIn} CowIly 

Married • 11121 
Harry l,(n'.11 
So .. 
Died • n41 

Married • I.n 
Alea Johu 
Born February tof , III. 
Salt la' CUy, Utail 
Died Octobtr 111, 1151 

JAKE BURRELL TAYLOR 
Bom Fetm.ry S, 11M 
Flat Creek, MIUOtIrl 
Barry Count,. 

Married May 23, 1'18 
Blanche FUck 
BoI'Q Cktobtr 1'1, lat8 
s.ton ...... c:nult'ttl 

RA YMCltfD E. TAYLOR 
Bon .U Ie, 11M 
fblt Creek, MI'2DW'l 
8..,.., eN it, 

Married AqUal II, lN2 
~\I" (Sbempt 1'II,lor 
Bon ()etober 5, 1t05 
UtU. Rock, ArDnMl 
Pulaakt Couat,. 

MARK TAo YLOR 
Bon o.cembn 27, 1101 
nat CICCll., 1I'"""rl 
Bl.rl")' C~J 
DMd. AprU 21, 113'1 

),Inried i'Io'Ienaber SO, 1125 La,,. e tmp 

GLENFORD hOSCOTAvLOR 
Bon Je,;",r, I, 1104 
flat Creek, M~~i 

RALPH R. LOVELL 

EARL D. LOVELL 

LLOYD L. LOVELL 

ETHEL L011lSE LOVELL 

DWlOHT B. TAYLOR 

FLOYD A, TAYLOR 

JACK W. TAYLOR 

CHARLES'. TAYLOR 

BETTY JEANNE TAYLOR 

(I, 

m 
(I) 

(0) 

(10) 

(11) 

(12) 

(13) 

(14) 

RUBY CLAUDlNE TAYLOR (IS) 

MONA RAYE TAYLOR (11) 

PATRlClA NAY TAYLOR (IT) 

RUTH GERALDINE TAVIDR 111) 

RONALD K. TA YLOA (1') 

Barry Couot, GLEN DALE TAYLOR ("" 

(21) 

(U, 
Manted 

DUANE TAYLOR 

DONJlfA JEAN TAYLOR 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Dtec:e ..... of 
AJIlVEL EARL TA Yl.OR ... 
.. u. Tayku' 

,. 
OLUE MARIE TAYLOR 
1on.Mlot 1.3, 1814 
ArrIoOla, Colorado 
";.71 ...... Couat,. 

"uri'" SI;4Z",t.., 13, 114) 
Alt ....... u .... 
Bon 

'" WCtLLE JOYCE TA'tI..OR 
801'11 April 8, I"" 
FIlrml-:&,05I, ""W Mellko .,.t-ac_,. 
"'rTlM April J, I'" 
Cllerl&!. ~71 
110m"", I, 1l1:li4 

,-
RUBY E'all: TAYLOR 
....... AIIrtl., 1tS4 
hral :&,051, .... aArllk .. "'JIouC_, 
"'rTtoM ow.t.. IS, II" 
Robe" CIIM05I koa. 
Bono I_r, 7, ,m 

AL"'tO IARL STALUNGS 
SorEl reb.,...,. 14, 11+1 

"urled :' .... '1 IS, lle$ 0._1_. 
Bon' _ _ 

UMEM. MAJt:It aT ALUHCI Bon..,.. 14. I ... 

.... ,rIed 1rpI. II, 11M 
-- 0" ... " A 11 
Bon 

I J1JW MANa 00 ... 
Ion M . I, I'" 

.ETtY ARLENE ttALUHGB 
So,.. 0.1., .. 114. 

ETlI£L LOlttu 
... "' ... reh U, 

VELMA OHttTA ITALUNGS 
.......... ..., .. It , 1163 

nt:N£N DAU ITALLlHQI 
........ ..., .. tI, I'" 
EARL LEROY w"dlliOfl 
aor. Dtkllllol. 14, 1"5 

JOYCE LA tJOr(N,,\ WHITION 
.... 71 NewemIM' I, II., 

RAMY LII WHlIION 
Bon J_., 5, lilt 

LAMY DOH WJlliflON 
...... reb,_" _, IteO 

ROean' NUL Icoon 
8unt J.aJ II, "17 

MNDkA 'AYE ICOII 
Bon A..,I. I, 1 .... 

NOIUIlAN .AYXE SCOII 
8onteptoo_.r 23, 1", 

SlURRI L YXN ICOTT 
a..,. , ..... , 4. 1113 

8&YIERL Y 8COTT 
...... l1li" •• ' U, I'" 

• 



0 ....... ... 
DOVE TAYLDIII ... 
,~ 

, .. 

,. 
ItALPl'IIt. LOV&t.L 
..... ,..,. n , 1111 
o ,n, (Y ' •• 
Dttftr C_, 
"-'- -

Mc;fI1HI , I ... 

,. 
UDTD L. LOYaLL. 
.......... _, 111'1 
con., CoI __ 
3' 7'-_C-, 

_"1M Dr<: . U. 11041 

' .... 

COKiCIE LOVELL 

DUOCIC LOVELL 

-=tlAU. LO'IELL 

I """'UC LOVEU, 

":IIAIL LOVELL 

GdT D&.tJ11 ..,..,. 

..... Dar . I', '''1 

.... 2 I, CII" Calif . 

.. 3' ',oC_, 

MUCE ~Jd aRO ... 
....... , J'I', 1.' 
.. J 2'" ClI.,. Cclt1~.~, .'2 
"'P7 C 7, 

~ftANT , .. , ,,~, 
~ •. ..,. ... a 

_ , l . 1M! 

t.. NiiiM:;;: 
. 7, I .. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

DellCudurts of 
JAKE BURRELL TAYLOR ... 
Blanche TAYLOR 

(10) 
DWIGHT B. TAYLOR 
Bom Febrtar, 24, lill 
T\lllurkSe, Colorado 
MllJUel County 
DIed Dee. 11, 1143 

Married JUDe, 1143 
PatrkLa Bottlpr 

(11) 
FLOYD A. TAYLOR 
Born Nov. 2"1', 1121 
Den'ler, Colorado 
Dennr County 

MarrMid Fettrwry 4, 1148 
Irkk Rauori 
Bom February. In" 

(12) 
JACK W. TAYLOR 
Bom AUIJUR 27, 1923 
Denver, Colorado 
I)::eoayer COWIty 

I:IaJ'r," Jail:. li, 1"7 
Nadi .... Bostelman 
Born Jail:. 15, II2t 

(13) 
CHARI.ESS. TAYLOR 
Born April 11, IHe 
Cortn, Colorado 
Montnama County 

Marrled Sept. 2, 11147 
Gloria Whitbeck 
Born April 8, 1129 

(14) 
BElTE.lEANNE TAYLOR 
80m september 5, 1131 
AMland, ONp 

Marr""JuDe 11, IBM 
Z:i ,lit H .... ,. 
Bora liS'ent 

Ii 5. 1110 _ .. 

GARY W. TAYLOR 
Born <ktober 25, 1948 
Glenwood Sprlnp, Colorado 
Gulield County 

PAMELA D. TAYLOR 
Bom April'. liSt 
Glenwood Sprtncl, Colorado 
Garfleld County 

Married June 24, 1968 
wade Cox 

PAUL S. TAYLOR 
Bom f'ebnlary 24, 19411 
Glenwood Sprtncl, Colorado 
Garfield COWIty 

CERJ L. TAYLOR 
Bom April 24, 11151 
Leachttlle, Colorado 
Lake Count, 

DONALD TAYLOR 
Bona December I, 1H4 
Glmwood Sprlnl'l, Colorado 
Garfield Count, 

JUUE ANN TAYLOR 
Born July H, 1t5" 
"HIler, Colorado 
Rk) Blanco Coo-t, 

ALLYN E. KEY 
80m Feb. 5. 11&1' 
ca.nwooct Bpr"",. CoIon.4:) 
Garf"Jd Ca.t)' 

, 



Dc~end:lntll of 
IlAo YMONO T A YLOR 

""" l...'lura TA YLOR 

[)r.scend.,nls of 
MARK T AY LOR 

"d 
Lau ro TA YLOR 

( I S) 
RUBY C LAUDlr-E TAYWIl 
Born Septembe r 7, 1942 
farmin b"on, New Me:d co 
San .Juan Count)· 

Marr led", _ __ _ 
Bob f owJer 
Oll'crced 

IllONNIE RAY FOWLEn 
Born December 26. 1958 

Ma r ried &pt., 1960 
.Ilmmle Strong 
Oh'o rced 

-:--:c::--:-::-----1SHANNON CLAUDlN E HARnIS 
Marr\old Oct. 19 Dorn September 17, 1968 
Wa)'nc Harrl!! 

(IS) 
MONA RAn: T AYLOR 
Born Ma rch 9, 1950 
f a rmin ... "on, Nc .... • Mexico 
Sa n .Juan County 

(J 7) 
PATRICIA MAY TAYLOR 
llom March 17. 1926 
Cortez, Colorado 
Montezuma Co~.mty 

Marr ied Janu.-Iry, 1946 
Andy Stamn!>!; 

(18) 
RUTH GERALDIN E T AYLOR 
Born Se pt. 21, 1930 nOUERTA ELAIN ~; BELVEAL 
far mingtOn, New Mexico Born September 6, 195 1 
S;tn Juan Count}' JOY L YNE BELV EAL 

M:uried August 14 . 
~1el ... ln Delveal 
Il<>'" _ _ __ _ 

( 19) 

1950 

RONALD K, TAYLOR 
Born June 5, 1935 
Farmington, New MU lco 
San Juan Coonty 

Married Ma y, 1954 
Nola f2y Tow 
Oh'orced 1961 

Married Ma rc h 17, 1961 
Stella Hooka 

Born Octol>er 26 , 1954 

TA~IMI E KAYE BELVEAL 
Born Septe ml>er 20, 1957 

JA MES ROY BELVEAL 
Horn Nol'ember 11:1, 1958 

LAURA KATHLEEN BELVEAL 
Born July 3, 1960 

GLEN DALE TAYLOR 
Born september IS, 1958 

MILTEN E UGENE TAYLOR 
Born December 9, 1959 

TROY DALE TA YLOR 
Born se ptember 27 , 1962 

ST EPIINIE TA YLOn 
Born f'ebru.ar}' 22, 1965 

• 

• 

• 

• 

CHAPTER 5 
JOHN DAYID HUDSON 

(500 of JOHN .. OWN HUDSON) 

J ohn David Hudson, the second oldest son of J ohn Brown and Minerva 
HUdson, Wag born on May 29, 1866, in Barry County, Missouri. Sometime 
between 1869 and 1880, he moved with bis (ather's family to northern Arkan
sas (Ca rroU County), near EUreka Springs. Wbile Hving in Arkansas he 
made a trip to Texas with bis fatber's family, traveling by covered wagon. 
They lived in Texas for three years and then returned to Carroll County 
Arkansas , where be worked at a sawmill . It is reported that J ohn Ilauled 
lumber to build the lIrs t hotel In Eureka Springs. 

In about 1885, .. ohn moved back to Barry County, Missouri, and married. 
Francis Cllarlty Sum mers, daughter of Price and Ma rtbaSummers and Sister 
of Mattie Summers , who Ilad married his oldest brother. John and Francil 
were married on December 18, 1887, at Cape Fair, Missouri. They setUed 
on the Dave P otter farm on Flat Creek, between the Flat Creek post offi ce 
and Cape Fair. 

Five boys and One girl were lmownto have been born to John and FranciS. 
They were Uda Clarence, Aud Carrol, Etta May, Mirl Clesson , OUs Earl, 
and Oval Harold. J OMand Francis res ided on several farms In the community 
of Flat Creek. About 1896, they setUedon a railroad claim about three mUes 
north of the Flat Creek post offi ce, buUt a two r oom log house and It was 
wbile living here that FranCis lost her eyesight. She was totally blind for 
the rest of her life and she never saw her youngest son. In 1907, John and 
Francis moved to the Ode Grilfy Farm on Carney Branch and purchased. one 
of the lirst te lephones in tbat conlmunlty. About 1915, they moved on the 
Farnham place , down the hoUer and near the old Carney school.house . They 
farmed here for about two year s and then moved to southern Califor nia With 
their three youngest children. They established r esidence in Rivera (Los 
Angeles County). John worked on several ranches until 1918, when they 
returned to MlsSO\Irl. They made several trips back to California, one in a 
Model -T Ford, the rest by train . They returned to Missouri and In about 
1939, J ohn r e tired and spent tberest ofhis lUe in and a round Crane, Missouri 
(Stone County). He died tbere onSeptember27, 1955, at the age of eighty-nine 
and was burled in Crane Cemett!ry. 

UDA C:LAlENC:E HUDSON 

Uda Clarence Hudson, the oldest son oc J ohn David and Francis Charity 
Hudson, was born on October 7, 1889,1n Barry County, Missouri. He married 
Mabel Clara Curry on April 2, 1911, and moved in with his father's family. 
At that time they Ilved ona farm on Carney Branch., near Flat Creek, Missouri. 
He helped his father d rUl for water In and around the communities of Flat 
Creek a nd Jenk.ins . Ucla and Mabel's lirst child, Lorita, was born while 
they were living on this farm. In January 1913. they moved to Arkansas and 
settled on the Elmer Johnson Carm on WhHe River, near Springdale (Washington 
County). Their second child, Juanita, was born wh.ile they were living here . 
Sometime In UHS, they moved to southern Californla and setUed In Rivera, a 
s mall town about ten miles east of Los Angelu. Uda worked on the Burke 
Ranch, tn the orange and walnut or chards, for about four year", . While living 
there, their third child, Loyd, was born. In 1919, they moved to Montebello, 
California . A new 0 11 field bad Just opened In the Montebello foothllla. Becauae 
01 Uda's elq)erlence in .ater well drilling:, be bad no trouble securing a job 
aa a rougb neelt In the 011 field.s. He soon be came a combination drUler a.nd 
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took part in tbe drWlac of several wildcat wella in and around the Kontebello 
and Whittier area. WhUe Uvlnc 10 Montebello, tbelr fourtb dilld, Helen, wu 
born. Sometime in 1927, tbey moved to Lone Beaeb, CalUornla. From 1022 
to IM4, Uda wu employedbyUniversalConsolidatedOU Company and UUred 
U General SUperintendent with forty-two years of aenlee. He ls now Uv1nc 
In Lone: Beach., CalUornla. (1968) 

LOll"" f. HUDSON 

Lorita F. Hwtson, the old •• t daucbter of Uda and Mabel Hudson, wall born 
on July 2, 1012, In Barry County, II18sourl. Sbe moyed with her Cather and 
mother to Arkanan and \ben to IOUtbern CalUorDla. On AprU I, 1032, .be 
married Denyer Hull. One cWd. Kichael Hudson. was born to thl. union. 
SomeUme in 1030, Lorita and Denver were dIYorced. Lorita tben married 
Harold D. Sbearn wbo died in Aucuat, 1061. Sbe .. oow HYing with ber Cather 
and mother in their home 111 14nC Beach, California. (1068) 

Juanita P. HUdSon, the second oldest daughter of Uda and Mabel Hudson. 
wu born on January 8, 1014. 111 Springdale, Arkanaa. (Walh1n«ton County). 
SomeUme in UIl5, sbe moved witb ber father'damUy to .outbern Califom1a. 
On January 4, 1&51, .be married John G. Speirs . No children b .. e be.n born 
to th1I union. Juanita andJobn are IIOW Hying in Balr:ersU.ld, CalUornla. (Hle8) 

LOYD A. HUDSON 

Loyd A. Hudson, the only SOlI of Ucla and Mabel H"dlMl, wu born on 
December 12. 1918, In JUnra, California (Lee Anc.l .. County). After Irad
uaUnc from high school be attended Lone Beach State con.. Dur1nc World 
War D, Loydenllstedln tbe UnitedStatea Army. Tbe SUver star. Bronze Star. 
and the Purple Heart were awarded to Lieutenant Loyd A. Hudson. for extra. 
ordinary beroillm under fin. While in acUOn In France, Lieutenant Hudson, 
With a sman group of men. wa. Iaolated frOID b1a main unit. Be led bU men 
in repul'ing a ...... e German attact and infUcted heayy caaualUeB on the 
enemy. Tbe C1tatloa stated that be eIi.played utter dinep.rd for hiS own 
.atety and 'bouCh se ... erely wounded, he insisted that enry man urw:kr his 
comm1oo be eYacuated before allowinc blm .. U to be mond to a place of 
nI.ty. Be was promoted to firat lieutenant and made commander of his 
company. Be sen&d. in thl. capacity Witb General Patton'a Tb1rd Army. 

After World War D. Loyd married Evelyn Spo.ito. One cbUa, James 
Darren, wa.s born to them on June 13. 1&50. Loyd worked for Eutman 
Survey Company for ten years. He then went Into buaines8 for bim8elf. 
(ormine the Drill-Con Company. a directional drilling company lD CalUornia 
and Alaska. Loyd now DWnI balf interelt in the botel and restaurant, Xona 
Traciewtncl.ll. located In Kailua-Kona. HawaU. He and bIa famUy live in Ventura, 
CalUornia. (1&68) 

HB.IN J. HUDSON 

Helen J . B"deon,thethlrdanclYOUbCelltda'lcbierof Uda and .... bel B'M1aon, 
wu mrn 011 may 23. 1920, I.n IIOatebello, CallIornla. SIae married Cbarle. 
Wood on October 30, 1050. Tbey now 11,.. In Anlon, Santa Ca"Una bl'nct. 
Cal1fonda. (1 MIl) 

• •• 

I 

t 
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AUD C .. IOL IIUDSON 

Aud Carrol Hudaon, the second SOlI of Jobn David and FranCIs Charity 
Hlldson, wu born on ~ember 18, 1892. In the communlty of Flat Creek, 
K1.eaouri (Barry County). On January 17, IIH3. be married Glady. May 
Bllts, born on May e, 1808,inGalena. MI8800rl (Stone County). Eight childr.n 
were born to tJU.s union: Mana Firl. Joel RICbard. HatUePauline. AudCar
rei Jr .• Floyd VaUn, Don.aJd Newell, Blanche Vera, and. John Carl. 

Aud and Gladys re.lded On the L.G ..... tttna:ly farm near Galena, MIssouri. 
when they were first rurrled. Early in 1015, tbey moved to the John Ellill 
farm in tbe same community. In December, 10UI, Aud and Glady' and their 
two ch1ldren moved to southern California and resided in and arowxl Rivera, 
a small community about ten mUes ea..st 01 LOll Anceles. Auc1 workN on sev
eral (rult and walnUt rancbe • . SomeUme In 1920, they moved back to Ki .. ouri 
and setUed on tbe Fud Alten farm near Galena, M1uourL In 1921, they 
moved back to CalUornl.l. and .etUed in Montebello. California. Aud eatabllsbed 
a (ruit and veletable bUatne .. wbicb be ran untO moving to the Selby ranch In 
JUYera. In 1028 AucI went to workfor Universal OU Company. He and Glady. 
bought a home in Downey. California and were living there wben Glayds died on 
December 8, 1031. Sbe was wried in Downey Cemetery. Aud continued to 
work for Universal OU company for about thirty-two years. He is now retired 
and reside. in Stanton. Califonria. (1068) 

i.ANA FIlL 

Mana Flrl Hud.on, the oldest daUCbtu of Aud and Gladys Hudson, WU 
born on February 14, 1014, in Galena. Millaourl (stooe County). She movld 
With ber (ather'. family to southern California in 1016. On May 31. 1030. 
she married Jame. ArtIaIr Baird, Jr.. son of James ArUur and Kythryn 
Agnes (Br.nnen) Baird Sr .• in Pasadena. California. Two children. Ronald 
Arthur and Janet Arlen •• were born to tbl. union. 

James served In tbe United States Navy from May 8, 1023, to February 
16, 102? all a machJnlst mateontbe U.S.S. NeYada. He received an bonorable 
discbarge. Mana and James now UYe In WbitUer, California, and Jame. it 
employed as an in.spector for American Bridge. (1068) 

IOtt" D AITHUIIAIID 

Ronald ArtJur Baird, the only 100 01 Jame. A. and Mana BaIrd, ..... mrn 
DO December 14. 1932, In Montebello, California. He Iraduated from Whittier 
Union Bigh Scbool In 1950 and attend4!d FulIertonJunior College untU enilaUne 
In the United States Navy on April 13.1051. While 'erving in tbe nayy he was 
assigned to tbe U.S. Naval Station, Port Hueneme, California; U.S. Naval 
StaUon, Kidway Island; and U.S. Naval Station. Adak. Alaska. He wu bonor
ably d.tscbarC&d. on AprU 8. H~55, with the rate of COMtruCtion Electrician" 
.... te. 3rd Cia ... 

On AUCU't 24, 1956. Ronald married 80MIe Vlrllnia Hays In Pua<iena, 
CalUorn1a. Four eblldren bue been born to tble union: Karea Vl .... lDta. 
Bradley Artbur, Brett William and Bart Monroe. 

Ronald 18 now employ&d. by Perf.ctlon COl'J'OraUOn of HadilCHl. Ob1o, and 
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Is Vice President and General Manager of Sales . He wali transferred 10 Ohio 
In 1964 and he and Bonnie own their home in Plainsvllle where they now live. 
(1968) 

JANET ... RLENE .... IRD 

Janet Arlene Baird, the only daughter of James A. and Mana Baird, was 
born on June 9, 1934, in Montebello, California. She graduated from WlUttier 
Union High School and on December 19, 1953, she married Charles Byron 
Stephenson. Four clUldren, ChriS Bryan, Lorry Marie , Robert Charles, and 
Ronald Craig, bave been born to this union. 

Charles Is employed by Southern California Edison Company aocl he and 
IUs family are now living in Carpenterla, California, where they own their 
own home. 

JOB. RICHARD HUDSON 

Joel Ri chard Hudson, the oldest son of Aud and Glayds Hudson, was born 
on August 12, 1915, In Crane, Missouri (Stone County). He mO'/ed with his 
father's family to southern CalUornia In 1916. 

On May 11, 1936, Joel married Madeleine ParslOW,daughter or La Verne 
George and Birdie Madeleine Parslow. His wire Madeleine was born on Marcil 
12, 1920, in Dormont, Pennsylvania. T wo children were born to this union: 
Judith Ann and Joel Alan. Joel and Madeleine reSided In and around Los 
Angeles and Joel worked for Byron Ja ckson Pump Company for seven yea rs 
as Assistant Tralflc Manager. He then went to work fo r Douglas Aircraft as 
a prOduction scheduler. Alter one year he enlisted In the United States Coast 
Guard in 1942. Tllree of his brothe rs , Aud Jr., Floyd, and Donald, enlisted 
on the same day. 

Joel was aseamanrtrstclassand servedon the "Globe Eight" sub-chaser 
for six months. He was transferred to sllore duty wllere he remained ror the 
next two years. Alter his discharge Ile worked on ranches whUe Ile completec 
IUs education. He graduated from Hartnell A. and M. in 1949, with a degree In 
agriculture. He worked for theState ofCaiUornla ror three years as Superin
tendent of Dairy and Livestock at SoledadStalePrison. He spent the following 
three years on IUs own dairy rancllin Eureka, Calirornla . Following that Ile 
went 10 work for the FederalGovernment as Area Supervisor for the Farmers 
Home Adminisiralion. Alter three years In that position he went into the 
papaya b.lsiness In HawaII and spent five years there. J oel Is now living In 
Fallbrook, California, where he Is In the real estate business. (1968) 

JUDfTH "'NN HUDSON 

Judith Ann HUdson, the only daughter or Joel and Madeleine Hudson was 
born on June 7, 1938, In Los Angeles, California. After gr aduating rrom' High 
School JUdith enlisted In the United States Army Womens Corps and was pro
moted to a first lieutenant. While serving In the a.rnlY s he met and married 
Captain David Robe rt Hume on July 6, 1963. David graduated from the 
University of Florida with !lonors. As a pilot he served one year In Vie tnam 
and received the Bronze Star and otMr commendations. 

Two clUldren, Laura Madeleine and J ohanna Melinda, have been born to 
this union. Aller being discharged from the army Davia ... ·ent to work for 
American Airlines and is now a pilot and living in San Francisco, California. 
(1968) 

JOEL ... LAN HUDSON 

J od Alan Hudson, the only son ot Joel and Madelelne Hudson, was born on 
July 3, 1939, in Downey, CalUornla (Los Angeles County). Joel served three 
years In the United States Army as a paratrooper. He Is unmarried and lives 
in Anaheim, California. He Is working as a salesman for Llncoln Carpets and 
Interiors. He also owns a business In Hololulu, HawaII . (1968) 

H ... rnE 'AUUNE HUDSON 

Hattie PauUne Hudson, the second oldest daughter of Aud and Gladys 
Hudson, was born on July 9, 1917, In Rivera, California. She attended school 
In Rivera and Downey. On August 5, 19~3 , slle married.5<lm L. DUncan In 
Los Angeles, California. A son, Marvin Leroy Duncan, was born to tllem on 
January 24, 1936. Hattie and Len lived most of their married life in the Plco 
area, a small com munity about twelve miles east of Los Angeles, CalUornla. 

They were divorced and Hattie married BUl KirkSlluping. A son, Douglas 
Kirk Shuping, was born to them on November 6, 1951, In Downey, CalUornla . 
Hattie and Bill have resided In southe rnCalilornia,Grand Junction, Colorado, 
and P ocatello, Idaho. In 1966 they moved to tile state ot WaslUngton and now 
reside In Mount Vernon wllere Hattie Is managing a motel and Bill is In the 
r eal estate business. (1968) 

M .... VIN U.OY DUNC ... N 

Marvin Leroy Duncan, the only sono(Hattleand Sam L. Dunun, was born 
on January 24, 1936, In Los Angeles, California. He attended school in Plco 
and Whittier, graduating rrom WhitUer Union High School in 1953. He enlisted 
In the United States Navy In 1954 and has served in Guam, Skaggs Island, 
California, Iceland, Cyprus, Hawaii and Marietta, Washington. 

On Decembe r 30, 1956, Marvin married Alice Jean Hili or Pocatello, Idaho, 
In Carson City, Nevada. Five childr en have been born to this union: Kenneth 
Craig, Anita J ean, Alan Kurt, Michael Len and Cynthia Ann. Marvin and hla 
family now reside In Bellingham, Washington, .... here he Is stationed a t the 
U.S.N.C.S ., Marietta, Washington. (1968) 

"'UD CA •• OL HUDSON, JI. 

Aud Carrol (Odas) Hudson, Jr. , second oldest son of Aud Carrol and 
Gladys Hudson, was born on December IS, 1919, In Montebello (registered in 
error as Monterey Park), California. He moved with his lather' S family to 
Missouri In 1920. In 1922 they moved back to Calilornia and Odas attended 
s chool In Downey and Wtuttter . On November 30, 1938, he married Valda 
Mara Nagel. He was employed by Byron Jackson Pump Company In Vernon, 
California, unUllle enlisted In the United States Coast Guard on September 2, 
1942. During his enlistment he was assigned to tile U.S.C.G. Patrol Base, 



Wilm ington, California : U. S. C . C . Beach Pat rol, San Clemente , California : 
U. S. C. G. Operating [lase, San Diego , California, and U. S. S. General H. L. 
Scott, A. P. 136. Arter his disc harGe on November IS, 1945, Odas went t o 
work for Wa te r Well Supply Company as a water well driller. 

Four children, Richard Carol, B3rbara J ean, LeRoy Carl, and Lorraine 
Mara were born to this union. In 1950, Odas and his famUy moved to Eureka, 
California, where be was in the dairy business for two years . He was tben 
employed by Golden State Creamery for seven years . In 1959, atter aU their 
children we re married, OcIas and Valda moved to Paradise, Call1ornla, 
where Odaa Wa.!! in bus iness for three years. They moved back to Eurelca 
and be Is no_ employed as a truck driver for Twin Parks Lumber Company . 
Odas and Valda a re now living in Loleta, Calilornia . (1968) 

RICHARD CAROL HUDSON 

Richard Carol HOOM n, the oldeet son of Aud and Valda Hudson, was born 
on June 15, 1&40, in Downey, California. He attended elementary IIcboolin 
Norwalk unUl 1950, when be moved with I\I.s father ' s family to Eureka, Califor 
nia. . He graduated fr om Fo rtuna H.lgh School and enlis ted In the Unties states 
All' For ce. He has served in Turkey, Alaska, Panama, and Is now stationed 
in San Antonio, Teu.s. 

On June 23, 1962, Richard married Helen Frieeenhahn. Two children 
bave been born to Ihi.s union: Sbaron Lee and Angela Marie. Richard and 
his lamily are now Uvlng in San Antonio , Texas. (1968) 

IA.IAIA JEAN HUDSON 

Barban. Jean Hudson, the oldest daughter of AOO and Valda Hudson, was 
born on August 31, 1941, in WhitUer, California . In 1950, she moved with 
her father' s family to Eureka, California, where she graduated from Fortuna 
High School. After graduation sbe was employed by Montgomery Wards and 
tben Bank of America. On september 25, 1960, abe married Eric Thomsen. 
Two chlldren, Darin Scott andSbelly Lenee, have been born to this union. Eric 
and Barbara are now living in Loleta, Califo rnia. (1968) 

LeltOY C .... L HUDSON 

Le Roy Carl Hudson, youngest son of Aud and Valda Hudson, \Ya.!! born 
on July 2, 1943, In Whittier, Callfornla. He moved to Eureka, California, with 
his father's family In 1950. Alter gradual10n from Fortuna High School, Le 
Roy worked for Fortuna Venier and other lumber mills in northern California 
and Oregon. On January 28, 1961, be married Carol Ann East. Four children 
have been born to this union: Thomas Carl, Ronald Glen, Carl Le Roy, and 
Kimberly Ann. Le Roy la employed as a foreman on a dairy ranch In Loleta, 
Calilornla, wMre be and his famUy now live. (1968) 

LOIIAINE MAlA HUDSON 

Lorraine Mara Hudaon, the youngeatdaq:hter of AudC . and Valda M. Hud
son, was born on February 9. 11K5,inWhitUer, California. Wben abe was ftve 
years old sbe moved with her father'. family to Eureka, California. Sbe 
attended s cbool there and lu<bnted from FortWla Hlcb Scbool. On Aprll 14, 
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1962 she married Otto Petersen. One child, Carrie Lynn, was born to them. 
Lor;aine divo r ced Otto and on October 30, 1965, she married Kenneth Warren. 
One child, Dana Rae, was born to this union. Lorraine aod her family are now 
living in Sa cramento, Ca lifornia. 

R.OYD VAUN HUDSON 

Floyd VaUn Hudson, the third oldest son of Aud C. and Gladys M. Hudson, 
was born on July 31, 1921, in Galena, Missouri (Stone County). In 1922, be 
moved with his father' s family to California. He attended school In Downey 
and Whittier. On september 2, 1942, Fioydenlisted In lbe Unites States Coast 
Guard. On January 6, 1943, be married Lois Grosdldier . Six children were 
born to tb1s union: Norman Cralg, Elaine Marie, Frederi ck Lawrence, Stanley 
Valin, Duane Keith, and Daryl Gordon. Alter his discharge in 1945, Floyd and 
his famlly lived In Norwall&:, Califor nia, for some years. They moved to 
Paradise, California, and were living there when Floyd died o.n August 17, 
1963. He was burled In Little Lake Cemetery. Norwalk, CaiUornla. Loia and 
the children are now living in Paradise, Californi.a . (1968) 

NOIMAN CIAIG HUDSON 

No rman Craig Hudson, the oldest son of Floyd V. and LoiS N. Hudaon, was 
born on AprU 15, 1943, in Long Beach, CalUornla . He attended s chool in 
Norwa.l1r. and Eureka, California . On April IS, 1960, he Joined the United 
states Coast Guard Reeerves and served siX months active duty and eight 
years reserve duty. He moved to Paradise, California, with his father ' s 
family and on October 6, 1962, he married Barbara Glee Stralton. Two chlld
ren, Nadine Terrell and Scott Douglas, have been born to this union. Norman 
and his famil y are Uvlrc in Paradise where he Is employed by the Paradise 
Fire Department. (lie8) 

R &INE MAIlE HUDSON 

Elaine Marie Hudson, the only daughte r of Floyd V. and Lois N. Hudson, 
was born on January 19, 1945, In Long Beach, CalUornla. She attended s cbool 
In Norwalk, Eureka and Paradis e, California. She was living in Paradis e when 
s he met and on January 7, 1963, married Leonard William HoweU. Two 
Children, Jody Marie and Dean Anthony, were born to this union. Elaine and 
Leonard moved to s outhern California, and lived in La Habra for a short Ume. 
Leonard Is e mployed as an ambulance driver for the City of Paradis e, where 
they now live . (1968) 

FREDERICK LA WlENCE HUDSON 

Frederlclt Lawrence Hudson, the second son of Floyd V. and Lois N. 
Hudson, was born on September 22,1948,lnAltadena, Califo rnia (LOS Angeles 
County) . He attended Paradise High School. On April 27, 1968, he married 
~arilyn Diane Pe ck. One child, Fre derick Lawrence, Jr. , bas been born to 
this union. 

Rlcit and Marllyn are now UVIIll In Paradise, California, where Rick Is 
tralninc In the field of wildlife conurvaUon. (1968) 



DOHA'D NEWILL HUDSON 

[\onald N.well Hudson, tbe fourth son of Alki C. and Glady. M . Hudaon, 
was born on July 4, 11l23, in Montebello, California (t.o. Ancelea County) . 
He Ira.:tuated from WhIttier Union HJgb Scbool and on February 8, 1~2, be 
marrl~ Doreen Mary Lee. 

Dur1Dc World War 0, Donald enltated in lbe United Stat .. Caul OlaArd 
and be reported for duty on September 2, 1~2. He len for boot CUlp via 
Wllmtncton, CaWorlda, to Calallna I.land for elgbt weeltstralnJrc. On March 
22, 10-n, be wu tranaferred to Curu. Bay, Maryland, for cunnera .cbool. 
From Uwre be wu nne to Pontiac, Michigan, for advanced train1n&. He was 
.... tcn.d to tbe U.S.S. Corme ... , Army Repair Ship, and deparWd in Augwit, 
IM4, to tbe Soutb PacWc theater via Hawaii, New Cuinea Okinawa aDd 
PbUlpptnea . WbUe In Okinawa, be met h1a brother, noyd, I~ Na.b.a Ha'rb>r 
for a one day viaU. He 'ailed wltb the occupation Oeet to Japan lor alpllng 
of tbe Peace Treaty almo.t three yean to date from enl1a:tment. He was 
diacbarcltd on November 30, 1~5, wltb the rank of cunnera mate l/c. 

Don and Doreen re,ldftt in and around Norwalk, California, lor aeveral 
yea ... wbere Don owned and operated an uphol8tering sbop. Three children 
Donald Lee, Stepben Edward. and Larry DaVid. were bOrn to thia unton. Larry 
died on December 8. 1855. 

lI'I 1959, DOnald sold hit: InterNt In tbe upholstering abop and worted 
in real eatate untU 1864, when be opened a carpet store in Buena Park. DoD 
and Doreen art' now U"in« In BtMna Part. (1888) 

DONALD 1& HUDSON 

Donald Lee HOO.on, the oldest 80n 01 Donald NeweD and Doreen Mary 
Hudson. was bornonJuly Il, 1943.InWbUUer. CaUJorn.la (Loa Ancele. County). 
He graduated from NorwaltHiebScboolandattencledthe Uni'ferslty of Califor
nia at Santa Barbara (or two yeau. He enUsted 1ft the Vnited Stat •• AIr 
Force for twa year. and ..... dt.cbar(e<l as an airman second clua. 

On s.pt.mber 30. 1866, he married Margarita Martinez who wu born 
on Marcb 10. 1044. Tbeybuetwo chUdren. OueNewMarie, born to Marprita 
by previous marrl .... and adopted by Donald on August 14, 1968. and DlAM 
Doreen. 

Donald i..8 employed by Jasco Materials Company as a salea order clert.. 
They are !tv1ng in H-.&ntlngton Beacb, California, where !bey own their own 
bome. (llle8) 

SlUIEN EDWAlD HUDSON 

Stepben Edward Hudson, the second son of Donald Newell and Doreen 
llary Hudson, wu born OD December 11. 1946, in Wblttier. CaUfornil. (Los 
Ancele. County) . HecraduatedfromNorwaltHlIbScboolin 1965. He attended 
Fullerton Junior CoUep for two OnJwy 30, 1866, be marriltd Carolyn 
SUe Hw.h. StepbeD ls now Woodb.!.ry Buatne.s Coli ... , maJortnc 
in buaiM .. and lIlercbandl81R1'. 

Blanche Vera Hudson. youncut daugbter of Aud Carrol and Olady. May 
Hudson. was born on November I, 1825, In Rivera, CaUfornia. Sbe attended 
elementary .cbool in Downey, Santa Fe Sprlrca. aDd Plco. Sbe eraduated from 
WhIttier Vnion Hl&b School in 1943. On July 6, 1943, 8be married Ralpb 
WWiam (BW) Brookina, aonof Noble ft . and ftaul P. BrooItIll5. 00 September 
8, 1~2, Bill enlisted in the Vn,lIed Statu Cout Guard aDd served "rdn Novem
ber 2i. 1945 .... benbewubonorablydi.cbar'edwUb the rate ol Motor ..... chin
\8t'9 Mate Secood Cta ... 

Two children. Carole Mae and Connie llarie, were born to BIll and 
Blancbe-. In 1945, BW and family rao,..d to Maripoaa, California. where Bill 
worked in b.1a talber'. aawm.W. In 11148 tbey returned to southern Callfornt.a 
and bou«btabome in Plco. lI'Ili5e. they moved to WhittleI'. BtU .... 8 employed 
aa Equipment SUperlntendenl for the City of Lo. Angelea. Tbey make their 
home In Whittier. (1868) 

CAlIOU MAE •• OOIUNS 

Carole Mae Brookins. oldest daucbter of Ralpb W. and Blanclle V. 
Broolt1llS, was born on June 2. 1845, in Wbittler, California. Sbe attended 
scbcol In Pico and WhitUer. Iraduatlna: from Sierra Hlgb Scboolin 1963. On 
Marcb 2, 1863, abe- married Floyd Henry Sbebley. Floyd graduated from Sierra 
HJgb Scbcol, Long Beach State CoUege, aDd. III atteoolng Hastlng8 Law School 
in San Francisco, CalifornJa . Carole is a lepl secretary for a law firm there. 
(1868) 

JOHN CUL HUDSON 

Jobn Carl Hud-on. tbeyouna:.stSODoIAudCarrol aDd. Oladys May HuctlOn, 
was born on December 2, 1828, In Loa Ancelell. California. At the aae 01 
elgbteeD be enlisted in the United States Coast Guard. He served from April 
12. 1~6. to April 12, 1049. At tbe Ume of hia discharge bit nUnc wu 
EngiDemaD Tbird Cia.. . Duty statio'" a .. 1gned to were V.S.C.O. Cutter 
TJger, Honolulu, Hawaii; U.S.C.G. Tntntnc Cent.r, Groton. COMecUcut; and 
V.S.C.G. Cutter Yocona, Eurella. California. He alto H"eeI in the U.S.C.O. 
Resene. at the V.S.M.C. Air StaUon, Santa Ana, Call1ornla, from AprD, 
1854 to April 1851. 

On February 10, 1951. be married ElAle Marie Fredertctaen in Las 
Vegas, Nevada. Four cbildren were born to this union, Janeen Carole, 
Denise Carolyn, Cindy Diane, and Linda Marie. 

Jobn was employed by Studebaker Corporation during 1950 and 1051. On 
November 16, 1851, he went to work for Southern California Gas Company 
and is .till in their employ as an air conditioning aervlceman. Jobo, Elale 
and their four eirla are now Uvtrc In Palm Springs, CalifOrnia. (1968) 

mAMAYHUDSON 

Etta Kay Bndwm. tbe only da .... bter 01 Jobn D..,ld and Francls CbarUy 
Bl!dSOQ. .... born on February If, 1894. In a ODe room 101 hgo'"8 on the 
Moatcomery farm. in tbe ,om_,Nt}' 01 nat Creek, M'."O'ui. 



On October 30,1911, attbeageofseventeen, Etta married Roy E. Harris. 
They establuhed residence on the Cope farm on Carney Branch. Elsbt ch11dren 
were born to thla union, Retha , Lowell, M1ldred,Doyle, Noel, Marie, Ueal and 
Lorene. 

Etta and Roy moved to soutbernCalUornia where Roy was employed, lirst 
In the orange and walnut orcbards In and around Rivera and then, as an oll 
worker In the Montebello area. This reqUired their movtnc around a lot . Tbey 
wre living In Montebello, CalUornla, wben tbelr second dauchter, MIldred, 
wu born and In Whittier, CalUornl.a, when tbelr BOn, Doyle, was born. In 
1922, they moved to Oklahoma and then bact to MiBsourlln 1924. In 1926, 
they r e turned to CalUornia, settling in Garden Grove where they Uved for 
about sllr: years. They returned to Missouri aocl were resIding on the Marvin 
Hilton farm when Etta and Roy were separated and StlbBequenUy divorced. 

On June 23, 1944, Etta married Bill Smith and they moved onto a farm 
near Crane, Missouri. From there they moved to Aurora, Missouri. Alter 
the death of Etta's falber, J ohn D. Hudson, she cared for her blind mother . 
BtU died on Marcb 31, 1961, and was blrled In Crane Cemetery. Etta con
Unued to care for ber mother until her death In 1964. Etta now Uvea alone 
in Aurora, Missou.ri. (1st18) 

lETHA FAY HAIIIS 

Retha Fay HarriS, oldest daughter of Etta May and Roy Harris, was born 
on January 18, 1913, In the communJty of Flat Creek, Mwourl. She moved 
With ber father's famOy to aouthern Caluornia in 1917. 

Retba ' s first marrlqe wu to Orphas Davis in 1928. Alter their 
marrlqe they moved to Norton, Kansas. Two cbildren were born to this 
union, Jerry E. and Lodean . Retba divorced Orpbas and on March 13, 1950, 
she married Frank Law. Frank died on July 5, 1968, In Aurora, )(laBour!. 
He was buried in Crane Cemetery. Hetba oow lives alooe InEscondido, 
California. (1968) 

·IYE-DAVIS 

Jerry E . Davis, the only son of Retha Fay and Orpbas DaviS, was born 
on July 11, 1929, In Norton, Kansas. He attended Caldwell Higb School in 
Id-ho. In September, 1946, be enl1sted In the United States Air Force and re
ceived boot camp traln1nc in San Antonio, Texas. He was slaUoned at Keisler 
Field, Bllod, MiulsSlppl, and Harmond Field, Guam . While In the Hrvice 
Jerry was a pitcher for the Air Force all·slar team. He received his du
charge In September, 1949. 

On Marcb 17, 1950, Jerry married Eula May Scales. Two cbUdren, 
Taffy Lodean andJerryOavld,bave been born to this union. Taffy died on Sep. 
tember 13, 10S2. Jerry u employed by San Diego Gu and Electric aa an 
electrical troubleman. He Uves With biB family In EsCOndIdO, California. (1068) 

LOWW.R. H •• IIS 

Lowell R. Harrill, tbe olde.e: son of Etta May and Roy Harrt., wu born 
on Nonmber 20. 1815, in tlMI community 01 Flat Creek, Miaaourl. On June 
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17, 1939, he married Dorothy Rickman at Crane, Missouri. Four children 
were born to them: DalUlie, Jimmie, Stanley .md Raymond. 

Lowell entered the United Stales Army In December, 1944, and served 
in the Third Army, 5th Regiment, Red Diamond Division, under General 
Patton's command. He took part in the advance through Czeciwslovatla to 
Berlin. He was discharged In 1945. He moved with bis family to Marionville, 
Missouri, wbere be lti now employed by the Marionville Refrigeration Com
pany as an engineer . (1968) 

MI' DUD L HARRIS 

Mildred L. Harris , the second oldest daughter of Etta May and Roy E. 
Harris, was born on March 26, 19HI, in Montebello, California. She moved 
with her father's family to Oklahoma and then to MissourI. She married 
Thomas Floyd Balcer at Galena, Missouri, on October 2, 1935. Nine chUdren 
were born to this union: Bobby E ., Floyd T ., Bill G., Lonnie L . , Shirley K., 
Carolyn, Tom M. , Donna Jo, and Gary W. 

Mildred and Floyd were living nea r Crane, Missouri, when World War II 
broke out. Floyd enteredtbe UnUedStates Army on January 21,1944, and was 
sent overseas. He received the Combat Injury Badge and two Bronze Stars 
while serving tn France and Germany . He was CUscharged in 1946, and 
moved his family to Fair Grove, Missouri, where he Is now employed by the 
MFA Oil Company. In 1965, Floyd and Mildred built a home near Fair Grove, 
where they now live. (1968) 

lOllY E. JAIlO 

Bobby E . Balcer, the oldest 80n of Mildred and Floyd Bater, was born on 
July 14, 1936, In Hurley, Missouri (Stone County) . On May 25, 1957, he 
married Roberta Ann Coxall. Three cbildren, Bobby George, David Floyd, 
and Kenneth Mlcbael were born to this union. 

Bobby served In tbe Vnited States Air Force from 1955 to 1959. He was 
stationed a t Vandenburg Army Air Base In CaWornla. He and his family 
now reside In Billerica, Massachusetts. (1968) 

RoOYD JUNIOR IAKEI 

Floyd Junior Bake r, the second son of MUdred and Floyd Baker, was 
born on June 14, 1937,InHurley, Missouri (Stone County). He married Geral
dine MarUn on May 25, 1958. Three children were born to this union: Susan 
LoiS, Peggy Julia, and Tina Renae . 

Floyd served In the United States Navy aboard the U.S.S. Roosevelt from 
1957 to 1960, as a seaman 1/c. 

·'YGEfriEU,ID 

Billy Gene Balce r, tbe third son of Mildred and Floyd Baker, was bom on 



December IS, 1939, In Stone County, Mlasourl. On July I:i, 1961, be married 
Sharlene June Taylor . Four children were born to tbis union: Chris William, 
Tonia Lee, Kip Alan, and Ty Gene. 

Billy served in the United States Army from June, 1958, to May. 1964. 
He was stationed In Germany most of that time. He I. now employed by tbe 
Dayton Rubber Company in Springfield. Missouri . (1968) 

LONNIE LOUIS lAlla 

Lonnie Louts Ba.lr.er. the lourth son of Mildred and Floyd Baker. was 
born on May 26, 1942, in Stone County, Missouri. In August of 1961, be 
married Glenda Jean Weaver. Four children..,erebom to this union: Teresa 
Jean, Lonnie Randall, Wayne Louis, and Mickey Lyn. 

Lonnie entered the United States Army on August 10, 1967, and is now 
aerv1rll in Vietnam. 

5IalEY KATHLEEN IAlIER 

Shirley Kathleen Baker, the oldest daugbter of Mildred and floyd Baker, 
was born on October 12, 1946, InCrane, Missouri (Stone County) . On October 
12, 1962, sbe married Joseph Wallace. One Child, Miebael Joe, has been born 
to this union. 

CAROLYN SUE IAKa 

Carolyn Sue Baker, the second oldest daughter of Mildred and Floyd 
Baker, was born December 9, 1948, In Aurora, Missouri (Lawrence County). 
On May 30, 1~4, she married 8my Gene Lumley. One child, 8Uly Dean, 
has been born to this union. 

DOYLE O. HAIiIS 

Doyle O. Harria, the second oldest BOn of Etta May and Roy Harris, was 
born on September 30, 1921, in WhJtUer, California (Los Ancelea County). He 
moved With his lather's family to Missouri. On February 19, 1851, he 
murled Thelma L. Harris. Tbey setUed in Stone County, Missouri. Four 
children were born to thia unton : Judith Ann, James Edward, Jaek.le Lee, 
and Julie Merle. In U52, they moved to St. Louis, MLaBOUrl, where Doyle 
worked in a shoe lactory. In 1954, they moved to Marionville where Doyle 
Is now employed In a shoe factory. (1868) 

NOB. L HAlIIIS 

Noel L . Harris, the third son of Etta May and Roy HarriS, was born on 
September 6, 1924, In the community of Flat Creek, Mluouri. When World 
War D broke out, be e ntered the United States Army and served overseas In 
the Combat Engineers unW Ig4B. After his dlsebarge from the army, be 
married Anna Gold of Crane, Missouri. Tbeypurchased a home in Crane and 
Noel went to work for WUson OU Company. Three chUdren, Kenny N., Johnie 

• •• 

D., and Tammie Ann, Wi!re born to this union. Kenny was born on Dece mber 
19, 1947, and is now attendt,.: Missouri. Unlters1ty at Columbia. Johnie was 
oorn on September 25,1950, and graduated from high school 1n Crane. Tammie 
was born on October 29, 1957, and Is now attending school in Crane. 

Noel 1s employed by Dayton Rubber Company in Springfield, Missouri. 
(1968) 

GEORGIE MA.IE HAUlS 

Georgie Marie Harris, tbe next to youngest daughter of Etta May and 
Roy Harris, was born on September 6, 1928, In Garden Grove, California 
(Orange County). She moved to Mlasouri .... ltbber fatber's tamlly. On May 18, 
1946, she married Harold Alvin Weber. Harold was born on April 18, 1924, 
In Locust Grove, Olclahoma. Three chUdren bave been born to this union: 
Harold Eucene, Ronald Wayne, and Jimmy Dale. 

Georgie Marie and Harold resided in Aurora, Ml.8sourl, tor some Ume. 
From there they moved to Utah and settled near Salt Lake City. DUring 
World War 0 Harold served in the United states Army . They now live near 
Ogden, Utah. (1968) 

U£AL E' '1U H ..... IS 

Ueal Elmer HarriS, the youngest son ot Etta May and Roy HarriS, was 
born on February 10, 1930, in Garden Grove, CalUornla. He moved with 
his tather's family to Missouri. He enlisted In the United states Army on 
October 7, 1948, and was sent to Oldnawa in 1950. He was stationed in Japan 
and Korea until 1951. On November 16, 1951, alte r hi8 discharge trom the 
army, be married Betty Pauline Smith. Four children were born to this 
union: Paula Ann, Ruth Etta, Sberry Lynne, and Dana Uealene. 

Ueal and Betty bought a farm north of Marionville, Missouri, where they 
now live . Ueal bas worked at the Grand Foundry In Springfield for the past 
nine years and Is a maintenance foreman. (1968) 

LOIENE A. HAIiIS 

Lorene A. Harris, the fourth and youngest daughter of Etta May and Roy 
HarriS, was born on August 13,1931,lnGarden Grove, CalUornia. She moved 
to Missouri with bel' father's family . On September 24, 1947, she married 
Charles Hampton at HarriSon,Arkansas. They setued In Aurora, MissourI. 
Three girls, Brenda Joyce, Barbara Jean, and Connie Jo, have been born to 
this union. 

Charles, the son Of Douglas Lee and Edith Maydene Hampton, served In 
the United States Navy during World War D, entering the navy In 1943. He 
served on tbe U.S.S. AlaSka In the PacUtc and tbe Philippine Campaign. M 
a YOWlS man he waa brakeman on the Missouri, PacUic Railroad for twelve 
years. He 1.8 now employed aa a pressman at the MWM Color Preas In 
Aurora. (1868) 
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Mlrl Clesson Hudson, the third son of J ohn David and Francis Charity 
Hudson, was bO rn on October 29, 1900, In the community of Flat Creek, 
Missouri. On November 26, 1922, he married Ruth Nadine Irby and they 
moved to souther n CallforniaandsetUedIn MontebeUo. On May 22, 1923, Mlrl 
went to work lor Southern Counties Gas Company of California. On August 22. 
1923, a son, Gera ld Dean, was born to Ruth and .Url. 

On December 4, 1943, during World War D, Mir! ol1alned military leave 
of absence from Southern Counties Gas Compan)' and ('nllsted In the Un ilcd 
States Air Force. He was stationed at Santa Ana Army Air Base in Santa 
Ana, California. Alter r eceiving the rank of Corporal, he was assigned to 
the Post Engineers. He was also assigned to Flight 5, 10001h AAF Base Unit, 
RS 14. On November IB, 1944. he was honorably dlscharged and r eturned to 
Ilis job as a serviceman with Southe rn Counties Gas Company. He was pro
moted to a fo reman and held thatposlttonuntil June I, 1956, when he r eceived 
a job assignment as a ser vice Inspe ctor. 

On May ZI, 1963, Ruth died suddenly aller being rushed to Beverly 
Hospital In Montf!beUo, California . She was burled in Rose HUls Memorial 
Park, Garden of Rest, Block 344, Lot 2355, Whittle r, California. Ruth was well 
known In the a r ea for her participation In c ivic affairs and for her singing 
ability. She was past president of the MontebeUo American Legion Auxiliary 
and belonged to Harmony Rebekah Lodge 35S. She was also a member of the 
Montebello Cordlnating Council. She served on the e lection board (or a num
ber of years and sang In the Baptist and Methodist chu r ch cnolrs. She was 
a member of the Los Angeles Civic COOlr of a Thousand Voic~s and sang at 
the loth Olympic Games in Los Angeles in 1932. 

SborUy after Ruth's death Mirl sold his oome In Montebello and moved to 
WhJtUer. On November 1, 1965, he retired after forty-two and one half years 
of service with Southern Counties Gas Company. He now spends the winter 
with his son and his family and travels to Missouri each year to spend the 
s ummer with his sister, Etta, who lives in Auror:r. . (1968) 

GEIlALD DEAN HUDSON 

Gerald Dean Hudson, the only son of Mirl C. and Ruth Hudson, was born 
on August 22, 1923, in Montebello, California. He graduated from Montebello 
High School in 1940, and attended FullertonJunlorCoUege for one and one balf 
yea rs. On December 10, 1941, three days after Pearl Harbor, Gerald enlisted 
in the United States Coast Guard. He r eported for duty on January 2, 1942, 
and received boot camptral.ningat Treasure Island, san Francisco, California. 
He was Iirst assigned to the U.S.S. Nourmaha.l, a gunboat for Atlantic convoy 
duty, a8 a radar operator. Other shJps assigned to were U.S.C.G. cutters, 
Woodrush, Taney, Sorrell, Dexter, and Winnebago. Geraldwas discha.rged on 
January 15, UI47, after five years of service, with the rank of radarman I/ c. 

Whlle servlrc intheCoast Guard In New York, Gerald met and on April 14, 
1944, married Glo ria F. Grant. SUt children were born to this union: DenniS 
M., Gerald Dean Jr., Margaret R. , RobertG .,Davld J . , and Dorothy M. Alte r 
his discharge, Gerald went to work for Bankers Trust Company, New York 
City. They lived in New York City until 1948, when they moved to Call1ornla 
and purchased a home In WbttUerwheretbeynow live. Gerald has been In the 
l[Ulurance business for over twenty years and Is currently employed by indus
trial Indemnity InSUrance Company all a clalma eumlner . ( IV6B). 

DENNIS .'ICHAR HUDSON 

Dennis Michael Hudson the oldest son of Gerald D. and Gloria F . Hudson, 
was oorn on May 14,1945, in'NeWYOrk, New York. He moved with his Cather 's 
Camny to southern CalUornla in 194B. Hegraduated from St. Paul High School 
in Whittier, California. He attended Long Beach State College In 1964, and 
the following year he attended the United States Coast Guard Academy In New 
London, Connecticut. On August 3, 1965, be joined ~ Navy Reserves and 
reported for active duty on August B, 1966. He was asslgTled to \be dest royer, 
U.S.S. Norris. He departed for the Gulf of Tonkin. near the Vietman coast 
and was in combat Operat.ioos for five months. In 1967, his ship saUed around 
the world, through the Suez Canal to the Mediterranean Sea, to Glbralter and 
across the Atlantic to Boston. where he was dis c~rged on June 7, 1968. He 
is now attending Fullerton State College. (196B) 

GERALD DlAN HUDSON, .II. 

Gerald Dean Hudson, Jr ., the secoildoldestson of Gerald D. and Gloria F. 
Hudson, was born on J une 19, 1947, in }\ew York. New York. He moved with 
Ilis father' s family to southern California In 1948. He graduated from SI. Paul 
High School in 1965, and a ttended the University of San Francisco for o~e and 
one baH years. On August 26, 1967, he married Lydia Garcia of Plco Rive ra, 
California. They establlshed residence In Downey, California, and Gerald 
enrolled at Fullerton State College. On October 6, 1967, he was killed In an 
auto-moto r cycle accident while on his way to school. He was buried in Queen 
oC Heaven Cemetery in La Puente, California . 

ons EAIL C DI_EY I HUDSON 

OUs Earl Hudson, the fourth son of J ohn David and Francis Charity 
Hudson was born on January 8, 1904, In the community of Flat Creek, MLs
souri. • It is r eported that Dinkey made several trips to southe rn California 
with his father ' s family, some by train and some by automobile. On March 29, 
1925, Dinkey married Chloe Irene Bolin, the daughte r of Jam~s Noah and Luc)' 
Belle 801ln. They wert married In Cassville, Missouri . They moved to 
southern CaUfornla and established residence in Rivera, wbereDinkey worked 
on various ranches. Two children, Ivalene and Earl Gene , were born to this 
union. 

Dinkey was employed by UnlversaIOU Company and went to work lor the m 
on April 3,1926. He purchased a home in Bellflower, Calilornla, in 1930, and 
lived there for twenty- nine years. Afte r selling that home, they purchased 
a bome In Friendly HUls in EUI Whittie r, California. Dinkey retired in 1965 
after fort y years with the Universal 011 Company. At the time of his retire
ment he was a production foreman. Dinkey and Chloe are now living In their 
borne in Whittier, California. 

M .. JOI. IYAUNE HUDSON • 

Marjorie Ivalene Hudson, the only aaughter of Otis Earl and Chloe t . 
HudBon, was bOrn on December IB, 1925, In Rivera , California (Los Ana:eles 
County). On February 1~, 1946, abe married Keith Gordon Morrow, the only 
son of Clay De" and Hazel Hile man Morrow. [)urine World War D Keith 
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served three years In the Untted Stat •• Army (Enpoeers). I18rvlnc nineteen 
monthll of that Ume over..... At the time of b1a cU.lc:barge, b1a rank wu ,WI 
.. reeant. Tbere were tour cbildren born to Keith and !valane. Richard Keith, 
born September ZG, 1941, In LoflI Beaell, caWornia. He JOined tile United 
Stat,. Navy on December 1, 1061, and received boot tralninc at San olelo 
Naval Station in San 01eco, CalUorniai Klema! Gordon, b:)rn December 18, 
1940, in Long Beach, California; and David Scott, born July 2, 111180, in Garden 
Grove, California. 

Keith and IvaleDe now Uvs 1.0 Garden Grove, CalU'ornla. 

Earl Gene Hnd"Ob, tbe only IKInofOtia&arl and Chloe L Hw'aon. wu born 
on January 24, 1030, in Whittier, California (LoaAnceles County). He gradu
ated. from Excelaior HlgbScboolin Norwalk, California, and was 1Jvln(r: in BeU
Dower at the time. Gene .. rved one year in the United states Army in 1040, 
stationed 10 WublngtOD. ID 1050, wbUeattencHng Fullerton Junior CoUele, be 
declcled to enll.t in the Unit .. States Navy Rese"e.. On Mareb 23, 10~I, be 
...... slgood to the U.S.S. Walke,ade.troyer. On June 12, 19~I, the destroyer 
struCk a mine oIftbe east CO&.t of Korea, about sixty-five mU .. e .. t of PUsan. 
Gene, along with twenty-five other creWtt1en, wu kiUed. He was buried at 
Sunny Side Cemetery, Long Beach. California. 

OV .... HAIOLD ICIICKml HUDSON 

Ovalllat'old (Crtckett) H'wI'oo, the younpstson of John David and Francis 
Charity Htwl"OO, was born on May 29, 1008, in the community of Flat Creek, 
Missouri. He moved With b1a father'. famUy to IIOUtbern California in 1917. 
He made several trips to Missouri and back to California. On October 14, 
1933. be married Tressa Lou.JR Earnbart. Two children, Marjorie and Den:ill, 
were born to tb1I union. 
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Crickett and Tressa Uved in Halltown, "isaouri, for seven years and bave 
lived in and around Crane, Mi18ouri. most of their married We. Crlckett 
ope rat •• a ~umb1Dg buaiDess known .. " Hudson Plumbln(r: Company". Som. 
yean aco Crickett and Tressa purcbued a bome in the north part of town 
-.ben they now Uve. (1168). 

MAllO .. CATHEll .. HUHON 

Marjorie Catberine 8 ... '800, the only ctaucbler 01 Oval Harold and Tre •• a 
HudlKln. was born OIl AIJIUSt 12, 1034, in Halltown, Missouri. Sbe moved witb 
bel' falber and mother to Crane, ""souri. On Auguat 12, 10&4, sbe married 
James Edward Burcham of Enid, Oklahoma. Two children, Stepben Bdward 
and Sbaron Kay, were born to tb1I union. 

00 JUDe 10, 1062. Marjorie wall Idlled 1n an automobile accident in 
Sprlncfield. llluouri. She was buried in Crane C.met.ry . Her bust.bd.. 
Jam... ..ned in the United states Army durinc World War D aDd Js now 
a ... lder 10 Sprlncn.ld, ..... 1'. be U.,... stephen and Sbaroo live with their 
maternal grandparents and. are attendinc .ebOOllD Crane. 

-

DENZR HUDSON 

DenzU Hudson, the only 80ft of Oval Barold and Truu. H"dMn, W2.11 born 
on July 5, 1030, in Halltown, Mluourt. 8e married Jean Marie Hartw.sen 
on February 28, 1058. Three cbildren were born to DenEll and Jean. They are 
Michael Lynn, Sue Ann, and Donna Jo. Denz.U and Jean reside In their own 
bome in the north part of Crane. Denzil baIJ been in the tire w.lnesa for 
several ,ears and 0"'" and operates a Ure abop tn the aouth part of Crane, 
knOwn .. .. 8 .... "011'. Tire Shop". 
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CHAPTER 6 
MARlAH ANN HUDSON 

Mariah Ann Hudson, the youngest daughter of John Brown (Grub) and 
Minerva (Ca.rney) Hudson, was born in Ca.rroll County Arkansas, on October 10, 
1880. She moved With her rather's family to the community of Flat Creek, 
Missouri, 1n about the year 1886. She ma.rried William Spencer HOllingshead 
on December 21, 1903, and tbey selUed on a homestead in the community of 
Jenkins, MiSSOUri. They Uved there for almost twenty years, farming and 
raising stock. In about the year 1920, they moved to Leann, Missouri. Five 
children were born to this union: Estel, Loren, Bill Birt, Clarice, and 
Audrey Delia . Shortly alter 1921, the famil y moved to Tulsa, Oklahoma, where 
William engaged in Carpenter work for several years. . 

William Spencer Holilngsbead was born in Garnett, Kansas, on August 18. 
1881. He dIed in Tulsa, Oklahoma. on March 23,1957, and was burled In Car_ 
ney Cemetery near the community of Flat Creek, M.lssouri. Mariah Ann died 
on March 16, 1961, In Tulsa, Oklahoma, a nd was also burled In Carney 
Cemetery. 

'STtL HOLUNGSH'''D 

Estel HolUngs head, the oldest son of William Spencer and Mariah AM 
Hollingshead, was born on September 14, 1904, in tile community of Jenltins. 
Missouri (Barry County) . He moved with his father's family to Tulsa, Okla
ooma. On March 28, 1928, he married Laura Swaim. Laura was born on 
May 31, 1911, In DUnols, Four boys are known to bave been bom to this 
muon; Noel Estel, Ernest Babe, Jake Evertt, and Billy Owen. Estel and Laura 
lived in and around Tulsa all of their married W e. Estel is now operating a 
taxicab service In Tulsa . (1968) 

NOlL I. HOlUNGSI TAD 

Noel E . HOllingshead, the oldest s on of Estel and Laura HOllingshead, was 
born on AprIl 10, 1930, In Tulsa, Oklahoma (Tulsa County). On AprU 22, 1951, 
!te married Hugh Belgard. Seven childre n were born to this unIon: Nola Ruth, 
Noel E., S\lsann Marie, James Ernest, Margie AJlise, Nancy Luann, and J ohn 
Evert·t. Noel 1$ a stalf sergeant In the United States Army, assigned to the 
Saturn Rocket Program in the electroni cs field . 

ERNIST IAII HOUINGSHEAD 

Ernest Babe HOllingshead, the second oldest son of Estel and Laura Hol
lingshead, was born on December 12, 1932,In Tulsa, Oklahoma. On November 
3, 1955, he married Patsy L . Duncan. Four Children, Vlckey, who died at 
birth, Bobby Ernest, Lisa AJmett, and Angela, were born to this unIon. Ernest 
is m.ak1ng tile Air National Guard his career . He is 1'10'111 a first sergeant and 
stationed In Alexandria, Louisiana , He has served for twenty years. 

JAKE EVan HOWNGSHEAD 

Jake Evertt Holling_bead, tbetblrdolcklst sonolE.tel and Laura 801111118-



head, was born on January 24, 1934, in Tuls a, Oklahoma (TUlsa County) . HI! 
ma rried Carml!lla (Pl!rrl) Campanaro. CarmeUa has two children, Rosl!mary 
and Richard, born to her by a previous marriage . One child, Sherrl A. , has 
been born to Jake and Carmella. 

IIU Y OWEN HOWNGSHEAD 

Billy Owen Holl1ngshead, the youngest son o! Eslel and Laura HolUngsbead, 
was born on November 9, 1936, In Tuls a, Oldahoma . On February 5, 1957, he 
married Dorothy Jean Fulmer . Three children, Debor ah Rose, Billy Owen, 
Jr ., and Tammy Jean, were born to thJs union. 

LOREN HOWNGSHEAD 

Loren Hollingshead, the second oldest son ofWtll lam Spencer and MarIah 
Ann HOllings head, was born on July 1, 1907, in Jenkins, Missouri (Barry 
County). He moved with his father' s family to Tulsa, Oklahoma . On May IS, 
1930, he married Alpha HarriS, who was born on May 7, 1912, In Dallas, Texas. 
Alpha Is the daughter of Abe and Mattie Harris of Dallas . 

Three children were born to Lor en and Alpha : Bobby, Wanda, and Chris
tine. Bobby, born March 13, 1932, died on July 12, 1933, Lo ren is a building 
contractor in Tuls a . 

WANDA HOLUNGSHEAD 

Wanda Hollingshead, the oldest daughter of Loren and Alpha Hollingshead, 
was born on Mar ch 31, 1933,InTulsa, Oldahoma. Sometime between 1947 and 
1948, s he married Dean Knoten. Three children were rorn to thJs union: 
Virginia, Beverly, and Regina. 

Virginia Knoten, rorn February 19, 1949, In Lomita, California, married 
Philip Kerdlc lr. in 1963. Two Childre n, Steven and LeSlie, we re born to tbem. 

Beverly tulOten, born February 20, 1950, in Thousand Oaks, CallIornla, 
married Ronney Grie se. Two chUdren, Tammy and Mlchalle, were born 
to them. 

Regina Knoten, the youngest daughter of Wanda and Dean Knoten, was 
born on February 13, 1952, In Lomita, California (Los Angeles County) . 

CHRlSnNE HOWNGSHEAD 

Christine HOllingshead, the youngest daughter 01 Lor en and Alpha Hollings
head, was born on November 22, 1935,In Tulsa, Oklahoma (Tulsa County). She 
first married Larry Caves and one child, Laura, was bom to them on Dece m
ber 20, 1952. Her second marriage wa.s to Chiles Townsend. Four children 
were born to this union: Chiles, Jr., John, Michael, and Tammy. 

IIU ... T HOWNGSHlAD 

8Jl1 Birt Holllngshead, the youngest son or WUliam Spencer and Mariah 

.. _-.. 

Ann Hollingshead, was born 011 Ma r ch 28, 19 13, 10 J enki ns , Missouri (Ba rry 
County). He moved with his fa ther ' s famil y to Tuls a Oklahoma . Hi s firs t 
mJ.rrlage was to Anna May Rowdon in 1929. Two children, Ma r y Ruth a nd 
Billie Ann, wer e bor n to this union. Bill and Anna Ma)' werc divor ced a nd 
In 1942, Bill married Rose FiorI. Rose was born on Dece mber 8, 19 11 , In 
Tontitown, Ar ka nsas (Washington County). Two children, Carol Ann and 
P aul Arthur, ~'e re born to Ib.ls union. 

Sill wor ked as a welder for fifteen years 111 Long Beach, Califor nia. 
He now owns and operates Sill' s Welding Shop in Tuls a, Oklahoma, wher e 
he and Rose now live . (1 968) 

MARY RUTH HOWNGSHEAD 

Mary Ruth H01llngshead, daughte r of Bill Blrt and Anna May Hollingshead, 
was roro on l\ovember 26, 1934 . She ma r r ied Cha r les Huggins , ro rn In Ken
tucky in 1941. Two children, Pam a nd Roger, we r e bor n to this union. 

CAROLE ANN HOWNGSHEAD 

Carole Ann Hollings head, lhe oldes t daughte r of BUI Blrt and Rose 
Hollings head, was born on January 7, 1943, in Tulsa , Oklahoma. On J anua r )' 
14, 1966, s he married Fred BUrr of Weber Falls , Oklahoma . One child, 
Tina Louise , was born to this union. 

CLARICE MINERYA HOLUNGSHEAD 

Clarice Mine r va Hollings head, the oldes t daughte r of William Spence r and 
Ma riah Ann Holl ings head, was rorn on October 29, 1918, In Jenkins, MissourI. 
She moved with her father ' s fa mily to Tuls a, Oklahoma . On May 22,1936, she 
ma rried Bruce Garne r . Three children wer e born to this union: Larry Bruce, 
Garry Lee, and Renie Denise. Sometime between 1943 a nd 1946, Clarice and 
Bru ce we r e divor ced. On November 5, 1946, she marr ied Carl William Co rum, 
~on of Jack and Mary Corum 01 Turley, Oklahoma . Du r ing World War D, Carl 
enlis ted in the United Stales Coas t Guard. He se rved from October 28, 1942, 
to April 3, 1946. He was In the Navy Reserves from January 1950, to Janu.'\ f)· 
19 54. 

On Ma r ch 3, 1948, Clari ce ancl Carl moved to Califor nia and a r e now living 
in their borne in Anaheim, CalUor nia. Carl is a se we r contractor . (1 968) 

LARR' .RUCE GARNER 

Larry Bruce Ga rne r, the oldest son of Cla r ice and Bruce Garne r, waa 
born on August I, 1938, in Tulaa, Oklahoma (Osage County). On May I, 1959, 
be ma rried Betty J o Keel. Two cbildren,Diane Lynell and Gerald La r r y, wer e 
born to them . Larry Is now divor ced. 

• 
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GAil' LEE GARNEI 

Garry Lee Garner, the youngest son of Clarice and Bruce Garner,..as 
born on December 12, 1940, in Tulsa, Oklahoma (Osage County). On January 
12,1959, he married Linda Sue Raney . Two children, Lisa Ann and Lora Kay, 
were born to this union. Garry ancl Linda are now living in Poplar Bluff, 
Missouri. (1968) 

IENIE DENISE GAINEI 

Renle Denise Garner, the only daughter of Clarice and Bruce Garner, 
was born on July 18, )943, in Tulsa, Oklaooma (Osage County). On August 2, 
1964, she married Leroy Henry Schebesch. One child, Steven William, was 
born to this union. 

AUDREY DRIA HOLUNGSHEAD 

Audrey Della HOllingshead, the youngest daughter of Mariah Ann and 
William Spencer HOllircshead, ..as born on August 7,1921, In Leann, Missouri 
(Barry County). She moved With her father's family to Tulsa, Oklahoma. 
On October 8, 1941, she married George Washington Coffey in Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma. George Is the SOn of Lee and Patsy Coffey and was born on July 10, 
1910, in Gary, West Virginia. Four children have been born to Audrey and 
George. They are Rebecca Ann, Gary Lee, Rodney AJan, and William Spencer. 

"DECCA ANN COFf£Y 

Rebecca Ann Coffey, the oldest daughter of George and Audrey Coffey, 
was born on July 19, 1942, In Tulsa, Oklahoma. On October 7, 1961, sbe 
married Paul Arellanes . One Child, Timothy, has been born to this union. 
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ISAAC JACOI HUDSON 

Isaac Jacob Hudson, the lhir<i oldes lsonofJohn Brown (Grub) and Minerva 
(Carney) Hudson, was born in Barry County. Missouri 1n 1868 . 

Isaac Jacob never married and lived wHh Ms fathe r and mothe r a ll of their 
lives. He was a carpenter and worked on seve ral b.lUdings In and around the 
Flat Creek and Jenkins communities. It is reported that after the death of his 
parents, he made a trip to southern Califor nia, where he worked as a car
penter. Upon returning to Missouri, he r esided with Ola Rayon a farm In 
the community of Jenkins in Barry County. He lived with them until hls death 
in 1946. He was b.lr ied in Carney Cemetery. 
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